
The'42 
//J7 { �A.A._ 

21st Anniversary Edition 

.eiiik Ji���� 
Sponsored by South Dakota State College 

-AgClub-

March 6-7 

Group of Thad Oviatt's Commercial Dairy Herd, Huron 



\ 

Preserve the Prairies 

by 

WISE SEED SELECTION 

Use 

Perfection Seeds 
Cleaned in the Northwest's Most 

Modern Seed Cleaning Establish­

ment to guarantee the planting of 

seeds free from noxious weeds. 

···--V ···-

Take advantage of faster, more economical gains to place 

your livestock on the higher markets by feeding balanced 

S-X 

feeds containing Iron, Phosphorus, Iodine, Manganese, 

Potassium, Calcium, Bone Meal, Livermeal, Tankage and 

Vitamins. 

. . ·-V .. ·-

Geo. P. Sexauer & Son 
Main Office - Brookings, S. Dak. 

Fifty Years 

of Service 

1891-
1942 



THE LITTLE INTERNATIONAL Is a 

Wonderful Example of the Fine Job 

Our Agricultural Schools Are Doing 

in Training the Rural Youth of 

America to Be Better Growers and 

Feeders of Livestock and Producers 

of Other Agricultural Commodities. (/ 

We, as a Central Public Livestock 

Market, Are Continually Striving to 

better Serve the Great Agricultural 

Northwest by Providing the Finest of 

Facilities in Which to Display Live­

stock to Buyers From All Over the 

Nation. 

SIOUX CITY 

STOCK YARDS 
"Home Marke:!: For :the Grea:t Nor:1:hwes:t" 

1 



THAD OVIATT A. F. TEST 

• • • 

For four years, the Little Internationa� staff has honored prominent men 
in an agricultural field by dedication of their show to these men. Respect is 
paid this year to dairying, and we proudly present two outstanding men to 
typify their field of endeavor. State College requests "Hats Off" to Mr. A. F. 
Test, Mitchell, and Mr. Thad Oviatt, Huron. 

Mr. Test and Mr. Oviatt, who both have high producing herds of reg­
istered Holstein-Friesian cattle, were popular favorites in their field accord­
ing to a state-wide dairyman poll. 

Settling on his present farmstead in 1905, two and one-half miles south 
of Mitchell, Mr. Test soon started the basis of his present dairy herd by the 
purchase of a registered heifer in 1911. Besides being very active in com­
munity and church affairs, Mr. Test has practiced a bull lend-leasing pro­
gram for 12 years for small dairymen and farmers with grade herds, in a 
direct effort to improve the Holstein dairy cattle breed. This plan returns 
him one-half of the selling price of the bull after its use to the individual 
is over. 

Graduating from Iowa State College in 1917, Thad Oviatt returned to 
his home town of Huron, and early established his present flourishing com­
mercial dairy. Community activities require much of Mr. Oviatt's time, and 
he is considered one of the most outstanding 4-H club leaders in the state. 
Members of his club won the annual Hoard's Dairyman judging contest, 
and have been consistent winners at the State Fair. For the past two terms, 
Mr. Oviatt has been a state representative from Beadle county, and has been 
very active on the state livestock committee. 

Many records have been established from their high producing herds, 
and last year Mr. Test had the Milking Derby contest winner at the State 
Fair, while at the same time Mr. Oviatt owned and showed the junior cham-
pion Holstein heifer. 

Ag Club is proud of the privilege of dedicating their 1942 Little Inter­
national to such outstanding men in the dairy industry. 
2 



Morning View Farm Holsteins 
A. F. Test & Son, Mitchell, S. D. 

C 
Strongest Colantha Bred 

Herd in South Dakota 

Fifty Head Registered 

Females 

Typy Heifers for 4-H 

Members 

GRAHAMHOLM COLANTHA JOHANNA LAD headed herd 
for five years . ... He is a full brother to Grahamholm Sagis Maid, 
world's record cow in 10 months class for both milk and fat, and 
only cow with three records above 33,000 lbs. milk. 

Ask About Our FREE BULL PLAN 

....... 
HOLSTEINS 

HOLSTEINS 
• 

For Victory 

For Profit 

The Holstein Cow Is Making a Great 
Contribution to the Nation1s Food Sup­
ply in This National Crisis . 

• 

Young Bulls for sale from a herd bred for Production, 
Type, and High Test for over twenty years . 

• 

THAD OVIATT Huron, S. Oak. 

3 



Manager ... 
"Still water runs deep" best describes 

our 1942 Little International Manager, 
Ver lon Welch. Quiet, yet possessing an 
abundance of ability and energy, with 
a friendly attitude, he is both respected 
and admired by his classmates. 

Verlon's capabilities are well demon­
strated by his participation in Intercol­
legiate judging on the Junior and Senior 
Livestock judging teams, and the meats 
team. He also won, as a Freshman, the 
dairy judging in the student judging 
contest. In addition, he won beef show­
manship in our 1940 show, and assisted 
with the catalog that year. 

Verlon entered State College with a 
scholarship from the Sioux City Stock­
yards Company in 1938, and is working 
toward a major in Animal Husbandry 
with a Journalism minor. 

Recognition has come to him in the 
form of memberships in Alpha Zeta, 
honorary Ag fraternity; Blue Key, men's 

VERLON WELCH service fraternity; and Sigma Delta Chi, 
honorary journalism fraternity. 

The success of our 1942 Little International is due in large part to the 
leadership, versatility, and originality which so characterize our manager. 

-4 

CLAR IN 
Studio 

• 

"DEPENDABLE" 

• 

The prints for the Queen and 
Manager of the LITTLE IN­
TERNATIONAL were fur­
nished by us. 

• 

Expert Developing Service 

Clarin Studio 
Brookings South Dakota 

Brookings Savings and 

Loan Association 

A STRICTLY SAVINGS 

INSTITUTION 

• 

Brookings, S. Dak . 

Jackson's 

Jewelry 

Always a 

Large 

Selection 



• 

QUAIL'S 

Clothing 
• 

Brookings, South Dakota 

• 

MATSON DRUG 

STORE 

Photo Supplies 

Prescriptions 

Come to the 

LITTLE INTERNATIONAL 
Brookings, South Dakota 

When Here 

Bang's Bakery 
Welcomes You 

SPECIAL AW ARDS 
Individual Plaque for International Manager-South Dakota Farm Bureau 

Federation, Huron. 
Portis Hat for Assistant Manager-Given by ''Everlastinglyatit Put." 
Stetson Hat for Outstanding Freshman-Given by E. C. Olson Company. 
Plaque for Outstanding Individual Aggie-Given by Little International. 
Horse Harnessing Contest-$5 given by Medary Grocery. 
For Coed Cow Milking Contest-One pair gabardine slacks given by Col. 

James P. Murphy; $4 credit on velvet articles at Student Association 
Bookstore; flower plant from Nielsen Flower Shop; two boxes candy from 
the Rainbow; three boxes candy from South Dakota Cooperative Wool 
Growers Association. 

Greased Pig Contest-$6 cash from South Dakota Cooperative Wool Growers 
Association. 

Polo Game-$1.50 in Defense Stamps from Coast to Coast Store, Brookings. 

G. J. FLITTIE AGENCY 

GENERAL INSURANCE 
and 

SURETY BONDS 

REAL ESTATE 
AND LOANS 

320 Main Ave., Brookings, S. D. 

A 

HOME- OWNED 

INSTITUTION 

COMMUNITY OIL CO. 

5 



6 

"A Better 

Store 

for 

Everybody" 

THE S & L CO. 
Brookings' Complete Depart-

ment Store 

e Ready-to-Wear 

e Men's Clothing 

e Shoes 

e Groceries 

Phone 603 

Brow nie's 
Bake Shop 

"Home of Tasty Pastry" 

Phone 65 

For the Finest in Jewelry 
See 

BEA TTY'S 

E. H. Beatty 

THE SERVICE GROCERY 

AND MARKET 
315 Main Ave., Brookings 

Has Served Brookings 
and State College Since 
1929. Our New Modern 
Store Is a Complete Food 
Market. We invite your 
inspection. 

Brookings, S. Dak. 

Brookings Clinic 

Henrik Tillisch, M. D. 

Harold A. Miller, M. D. 

Magni Davidson, M. D. 

Brookings, S. D. 



Our Queen ... 
Beautiful and talented, Miss Ruth 

Gordon, Home Economics senior, is 
proudly presented as Ag Queen. Very 
popular with her classmates, Ruth was 
elected Junior Prom queen last year, and 
si president of Women's Athletic Asso­
ciation. Ruth is active in WCGA, Col­
lege 4-H Club, Home Ee Club, Wesley 
Club, and Stakota Club. Having a great 
capacity for responsibilities, Ruth was 
listed in the Collegiate Who's Who this 
year, and has earned a considerable 
portion of her college expenses while 
attending State. 

First among her hobbies is poetry 
collections, with horseback riding and 
archery being her best liked outdoor 
sports. Coming from McLaughlin where 
she lived on a farm until after high 
school, Ruth is especially suited to reign 
over the Little International. Friendly, 
pleasant and always helpful, Miss 
Gordon personifies the Ag Club's ideal 
of a model coed. RUTH GORDON 

FASHIONS OF THE HOUR 

FEATURING THE LATEST IN WOMEN'S FASHIONS 

Kendall's Drug Store 

Prescription Druggists 

Phone 4 

Brookings South Dakota 

See 
HAUFF' S 

For Your 

Spring Coat 
Silk or Cotton Dresses 
Blouses and Sweaters 

The Largest Assortment in 
Yard Goods 

7 



Congratulations, Ag Club, on a Fine 

Show For 1942 

Your Hosts to Good Entertainment 

SOUTH DAKOTA STATE COLLEGE AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY wel­
comes you to the 1942 Little International with the sincere but humble justi­
fication that since we have reached our 21st birthday we are qualified to 
demonstrate how young men are anxiously preparing to produce "food for 
freedom." 

It was in the fall of 1920 when the show was first presented. Each year 
since then the show has been sponsored, with the exception of 1926 when a 
scarlet fever epidemic made it impossible. Each annual exhibition finds it 
a little larger and a bit more colorful than the previous one, but at the age 
of 21 it has by no means reached maturity. The Little International has suc­
ceeded in arousing interest throughout the Northwest, and we hope it will 
continue to progress. 

Preliminary fitting and showing contests will be held in the stock 
pavilion during the day, and the finals are to be held in the College Armory 
in the evening. The entertainment is furnished by local talent, the enter­
tainers being either college or School of Agriculture students. 

We invite you to visit and inspect our booths, and our grain and poultry 
displays in the LIVESTOCK PAVILION. We also urge you to see our meat 
display of which we are justly proud as it is the only one of its kind in the 
United States. 

You will find Fr. or SA. following some exhibitors' names, which indi­
cates college freshmen or School of Agriculture students. These designatiorn 
are for the convenience of judges and visitors, and also to indicate that this 
show is presented by the combined agriculture division and not by a selected 
group. 

This year, to our regret, we found it necessary to charge one dime for 
each souvenir catalog. This was brought about by the increased cost of 
paper and printing. 

Whether you are among those loyal visitors to our show, or those who 
are seeing their first Little International, we want you to see all that we have 
to offer, enjoy yourselves, and so help us to have a successful 21st Birthday. 
8 



President of Ag Club 
Eugene Svarstad, whose home is in 

Aberdeen, S. D., is the President of the 
Agriculture Society consisting of over 
400 students. Gene, as he is popularly 
known, entered school on a Sears schol­
arship, and as a Freshman ranked 
among the ten high in his class and has 
maintained a fine scholastic record. He 
is a loyal member of Ag Club; a mem­
ber of Alpha Zeta, honorary Ag frater­
nity; a member of Blue Key, men's 
service fraternity; and a member of the 
Student Board of Control. This year he 
was selected of "Who's Who in Ameri­
can Colleges and Universities." 

Gene is an R.O.T.C. officer, a member 
of the Junior crack squad, and belongs 
to Officers Mess. He was King of the 
Junior Class Prom, and has actively 
participated in 4-H Club activities. EUGENE SVARSTAD 

Besides earning his degree in Agronomy, he has worked his way through 
college. He is generous with his time and energy, willing, cooperative; and 
Ag Club has progressed far under his leadership. 

WELCOME 
Farmers and Homemakers 

to the 

1942 Little International 
STOP IN and Let Us Demonstrate the Fine Points of the 
New Ford, Mercury, and Ford-Ferguson Tractors and 
Machinery. 

� 
� 

Johnson Motor Co. 
Phone 106 Brookings, S. D. 

9 



10 

OUR CONGRATULATIONS 
to Mr. Thad Oviatt and Mr. A. F. Test on their selection by the 
Little International for outstanding achievement in the Dairy 
Field. 

THAD OVIATT ALFRED F. TEST 

Naturally we are proud to announce that Mr. Oviatt has used Hinman 
Milking Machines for the past 13 years, while Mr. Test has been a sat­
isfied Hinman user for 28 years. 

The faith bestowed upon Hinman Milking Machines by men such as 
these is a tribute to the high performance standards maintained by 
Hinman for the past 30 years. 

The South Dakota Milking Derby in 1939 was won by Thad Oviatt 
over all competition using modern Hinman Low Vacuum milkers. 
In 1940-41, A. F. Test, using identical Hinman Low Vacuum milkers 
was returned the winner for two years in a row at the Huron Fair. 

For the second time in the history of the Hinman Milking Ma­
chine Company, countless South Dakotans are turning to the new 
Hinman Low Vacuum Milker for greater production of milk and 
butterfat from their herds to meet the war emergency. 

Hinman Milks Faster ... Gets More Milk and Butterfat 

J. C. MARLOW CO. 
Hinman Distributors, Mankato, Minn. 



Dairy Cattle Division 
SUPERINTENDENT 

Donald Hanson, 
Stockholm 

Assistant 

Vernon Klatt, Hazel 

• 

JUDGES 

Fitting 

Clarence Shanley, 
Brookings 

Showmanship 

• • • 

R. A. Cave, Brookings George Leidheiser. Fitting and Showman Cham­
pion for Dairy Division 

AWARDS 

Showmanship Cup-Gvien by J. C. Marlow Co., Mankato, Minn. 
Reserve Showmanship - Plaque given by Guernsey Breeders 

Journal 

Fitting Medal-Given by Geo. Moxon, Brookings, S. D. 
Reserve Fitting-Plaque given by Guernsey Breeders Journal 

Ribbons given to first five places in each class 

Special Prizes for Fitting Con:t.es:ts 
1 .  Bulls. First place--Plaque given by Guernsey Breeders Journal. 
2. Holstein Cows. First place-One-year subscription Hoard's Dairyman. 

Second place-One-year subschiption, Holstein-Friesian World. 
3. Jersey Cows. First place-One-year subscription, Hoard's Dairyman. 

Second place-One-year subscription, Ayrshire Digest. 
4. Guernsey Cows. First place-One-year subscription, Hoard's Dairyman. 
5. Brown Swiss Heifers. First place-One-year subscription, Hoard's 

Dairyman. 
6. Jersey Heifers. First place-One-year subscription, Hoard's Dairyman. 

Second place-One-year subscription, Jersey Bulletin. 
7. Guernsey Heifers. First place-One-year subscription, Guernsey Breed­

ers Journal. Second place-One-year subscription, Hoard's Dairyman. 

Class I-Bulls 

No. Name 
1 Harold Johnson, Watertown, SA 
2 Milton Sunde, Volga 
4 Harlan Matter, Miller 

Class II-Holstein-Friesian Cows 

5 Kenneth Gross, Madison, Fr 
6 Dennis Bierschbach, Webster 
7 Royce Bates, Mitchell 
8 Virgil Moser, Milbank SA 

CORANADO CREAM 
SEPARATORS 

• • 

Dairy Supplies 

GAMBLE STORE 
Brookings S. Dak. 

11  



9 Donald Paulson, 
Sleepy Eye, Minn. 

1 0  Myron Sigaty, Lake City 

Class III-Jersey Cows 

1 1  Vane Miller, Strandburg 
1 2  John Younger, Brookings 
13 Gilbert Schwandt, Milbank 
1 4  Kenneth Singsaas, Astoria, Fr 
15 Jerry Sully, Wagner, Fr 
1 6  Jerome Pusl, Dallas, Fr 

Class IV-Guernsey Cows 

17 Elman Deering, Burke 
18 Carroll Wellman, Brookings 
1 9  Raymond Fox, Alexandria 
20 Billie Sutton, Bonesteel, Fr 
2 1  William Spitzenberger, 

Bonesteel, Fr 
22 Oswald Shock, Leola 

Class V-Brown Swiss Heifers 

23 Arthur Mischke, Vienna, SA 
24 Glen Clefisch, Spencer 
25 Duane Larson, Madison, Fr 
26 Edward Eisenman, Marty, Fr 

Class VI-Jersey Heifers 

27 Ernest Hettich, Roscoe, SA 
28 Neal Luebke, Parkston, SA 
29 Walter Schmeling, 

Watertown, SA 
30 Julius Eneboe, Canton, Fr 
3 1  Donald Swanson, Pukwana, . .  Fr 
32 Andrew Halverson, Brookings 
32a Ralph Mack, Bemis, SA 

Class VII-Guernsey ·. Heifers 

33 Wendell Rea, Garden City 
34 Marvin Haag, Parkston, Fr 
35 Wendell Keeler, Barnard 

Brown Swiss Cattle Are Well Adapted 

to South Dakota Conditions 

South Dakota Brown Sw iss Breeders Associat ion 
T .  M. Olson, Secretary, Brookings, S .  D. 

12 



Herd-Registered 

Da-Co-Ton HOLSTEIN-FRIESIANS 
A year a.fter 

year 1>roducer, 

producing 111> to 

550 Lbs. fat. She 

has three duugh­

ter, s also above 

550 Lbs. She bas 

�so a grand­

daughter over 

that figure at 3 

years. 

Da-Co-Ton Ormsby Wild Rose, 12 Yrs. 

l\Iore thnn th is 
you will like the 
t:rve and uclclers 
of a.U her family 
-and they are 
many, You will 
til<e them even 
into the third 
a.nd fourth gen­
eration. 

If in Need of Herd Improvement, Ask About Sons From 
This Family. Inspection Invited .. 

R. L. Cotton, Parker, S. D. 

A toast . . . to 

A. F. Test, M itche l l  
and 

Thad Oviatt, Huron 
Successful Holstein Breeders! 

These men could tell you how 

. good Holsteins are, but why not 

also get our just-off-the-press 

folder, "How Good Are Hol­

steins?" 

You'll be amazed at the evi­

dence, and it's free if you write 

to Box 1062. 

THE 

Holste in -Friesian Assn . 
of America 

B rattleboro, Vermont 

Lake Trail Stock Farms 
Breeders of Registered 

Milking Shorthorn CaUle 

and 

Percheron Horses 

HiBred Berk Jol Bred Gilts 

Mares Bred to Jack 

Breeding Stock For Sale 

Also Mules 

Write Your Wants 

Chas. Hundemer 
Phone 708 Colton, S. Dak. 

Location 3 Miles North, 3 West 

13 



14 

B a rt lin g 
"Everything for 

the Home" 

Fine Furniture 

Ambu lance 
and 

Fu neral 
Service 

Phones: 
Day 1 08 Night 323L 

H. M. ROGERS & SON 
Modern Dairy Farm 

Producers of High Grade Milk 
and Cream 

Fresh Eggs and Poultry 

Watertown, South Dakota 

BEATRICE CREAMERY 

Cash Buyers of Cream 

Poultry and Eggs 

MIL TON JOHNSON, Manager 

Brookings, S. D. 

E R M V A L E  
F A R M  

• 

Registered 

Holste in 
Friesians 
HIGH TEST 

and 
GOOD TYPE 

ERMVALE DELLA ORMSBY • 

Three yearly records in Dairy Herd Improvement .Ass·ociation: 639, 
634, 675 Pounds Fat. Dam of our herd sire, "Dean of the Ermvales," 
who was sired by "King Pansy Papoose 38th." Our herd average in 
the past two years was 452 and 421 pounds fat, and average test of 4%. 

BREEDING STOCK FOR SALE 

ALLEC SUN DAL Baltic, S. Dak. 

i 



Dairy Products Division 

SUPERINTENDENT 

Kurt Huber, Freeman 

JUDGES 

T. A. Evans, Brookings 

C. C. Totman, Brookings 

• 

First Place Winner­

Gold Medal, Given by 

S. D. Dairy Assn. 

• • • 

Contestants Preparing Dairy Products Entry 

Second Place Winner-Silver Medal, Given by S. D. Dairy Assn. 
Third Place Winner-Bronze Medal, Given by S. D. Dairy Assn. 
Ribbons given to first five places. 

Special Prizes to Be Given as Seen Fit 
One one-year subscription to The Milk Dealer. 
One one-year subscription to Certified Milk. 
One one-year subscription to National Butter and Cheese Journal. 
One one-year subscription to Ice Cream Review. 
One one-year subscription to Dairy Record. 

No. Name 
36 Talwin Ruttum, Astoria 
37 George Greene, Chicago, Ill. 
38 Anthony DeRungs, Ramona 
39 Edward Westgard, Brandt 

43 F.tartn�y Andrieson, South Shore 
44 Warren Hannah, Manchester 
45 Irvin Smith, Brookings 
46 Charles Peterson, Rapid City 
47 Wally Gregerson, Emery 
48 Loyd Smith, Brookings 40 William Kollemeyn, Clear Lake 

4 1  Ronald Reed, Dell Rapids 
42 Norlan Nelson, Dell Rapids 

49 Kenneth Singsaas, Astoria, Fr 
50 Tony Larson, Plentywood, Mont. 

Congratulations to the Management of 1 942 Little International 

SOUTH DAKOTA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION 
We are the State Agents for the Dakotas for 

. AUTO LIFE FIRE 
Legal Reserve Insurance Non-Assessable Policies 

"We Oan Be of Service to You" 

We also congratulate Mr. Thad Oviatt and Mr. A. F. Test on their 
outstanding success. 

A. W. Palm, Secretary and Insurance Director 
HURON, SOUTH DAKOTA 

15 



16 

Newly Erected Grain Elevator 

To the Little International: 
It  is a privilege to provide the new panels for the 
Little International, and congratulations to the 1942 
management. 

Cooperation: 
The keynote to SUCCESS and final VICTORY! 

Farlll ers  Co-Op .  
Phone 27 

Brookings South Dakota 



Booth Division 

SUPERINTENDENT 

Merle Esmay, Newell 

Assistant 

Louis Lubinus, Salem 

• 

JUDGES 

Mrs. Chester Tate, Volga 

Ray Barnett, Brookings 

• • • 

PRIZE WINNING BOOTH 1941 

Theme: 
11

State College for Victory
11 

1. Agricultural Education-Bill Britton, St. Charles. 
2. Agricultural Engineering-Ray Huxtable, Harrisburg; Moyne Kirby, 

Newell. 
3. Agronomy-Wallace Berg, Brookings. 
4. Botany-Lincoln Taylor, Virgil. 
5. College 4-H Club-Harold Price, Hurley. 
6. Animal Husbandry-Merlin Hodgson, Wessington Springs. 
7. Dairy-Orville Stangl, Java. 
8. Home Economics-Helen Bones, Parker. 
9. Horticulture-Frank Emly, Brookings. 

10. Pharmacy-Willis Brewer, Aberden. 
11. Poultry-Raymond Tollgaard, Ward 
12. Rural Sociology-Lorne Nestrude, Sioux Falls. 
13. Wild Life Conservation-Melvin Wierenga, Hot Springs. 
14. Grasses-Cltyon Kelsey, Fedora. 
15. Agricultural Economics-Adolph Peterson, Hawarden, Iowa. 
16. Quiz Booth-Robert Wheeler, Lloyd Henry 

AWARDS 

MOST EDUCATIONAL BOOTH - BANNER 

Greater South Dakota Association 

RESERVE MOST BEAUTIFUL - BANNER 

Little International 

MOST BEAUTIFUL BOOTH - BANNER 

Brookings Chamber of Commerce 

RESERVE MOST BEAUTIFUL - BANNER 

Huron Chamber of Commerce 

17 



LYMAN E. J ACKSO.N 

The Many Meanings 
of the 

Little International 
The Little International, an "all-out" 

activity of the Division of Agriculture, 
is an event of many meanings. 

From the general manager through to 
· all the students who perform their parts 
in making the Little International a 
success there is a realization of the 
meaning of participation. Planning, co­
operating, and working are elements in 
the situation which take on new mean­
ings. 

There is the opportunity to learn the 
meaning of winning with humility or 
of losing with grace. 

The event brings new meanings for 
both the faculty and students of the 
Division of Agriculture because of the 
joint responsibilities that must be 
shared. 

The meaining of inspiration becomes clear in the recognition ceremonies 
in honor of outstanding livestock breeders. 

The Little International has a definite meaning to State College as a 
whole for such an outstanding event contributes to that difficult to describe 
but very important asset, "college spirit." 

The Little International contributes further meanings to the people of 
South Dakota for it is an agricultural program. 

We of State College are proud of the Little International. 

Dean of Agriculture 

A. M. Eberle Thinks 

LYMAN E. JACKSON, President. 

• • 

Months of planning and weeks of in­
tensive preparation have gone into this 
Exhibition. This Little International is 
the show window of some of the ac­
tivities of the Agricultural Division. It 
is sponsored by the Agricultural Club 
and the agricultural faculty. Through 
this livestock and crop show students 
have the opportunity of securing prac­
tical training in preparing, fitting and 
showing exhibits in various classes, as 
well as training in managing and di­
recting a large show. The reward to the 
student is the experience gained from 
actual participation in a big coopera­
tive enterprise such as the Little Inter­
national. It also gives our visitors an 
inside look at the efforts and ideals of 
those preparing to make the profession 
of agriculture their life's work. 
18 



Horticu lture 
SUPERINTENDENT 

Frank L. Emly, 
Brookings 

• 

JUDGES 

Division • • • 

Leon C. Snyder 

S. A. McCrory · 

Mrs. Neilson Future Florists-Floral Decoration Class Holds 
Laboratory 

EXHIBITS 

Class I -Dendrology 
Class II -Forced Dormant Twigs 
Class III-Greenhouse Plants 

STUDENT COMPETITION 

Class IV-Potato Judging 
Class V -Identification of Wood Plants 
Class VI-Identification of Conifers 

AWARDS 

Sw,eepstakes Cup-Little International 
Reserve Gold Medal-Carl A. Hansen Nursery, Brookings 
Third-One-year subscription to National Horticulture Magazine 
Fourth, Fifth, Sixth-Three-year subscription to American Fruit Grower 
Seventh-One-year subscription to Horticulture 
Eighth, Ninth-Three-year subscriptions to Market Growers Journal 
10th-One-year subscription to Flower Grower 
1 1th-One-year subscription to Market Growers Journal 

No. Exhibitor 
51 George Gehant, Clarkfield, Minn. 
52 Arthur Dodds, Faulkton 
53 Ronald Peterson, Brookings 
54 Thomas Johnston, Watertown 
55 George Lampson, Colman 
56 Gerald Williams, Plankinton 
57 Alvin Johansen, Woonsocket 
58 Jim Ballard, Custer 

Ag Club Officers 

President-Eugene Svarstad . .  Aberdeen 

Vice-Pres.-Ralph Braun . . . . . . VVolsey 

Treasurer-Robert Curry . . . . .  Elk Point 

Secretary-Don :Morse . . . . . . . . . . Seneca 

Merbership Chr.-Lincoln Taylor, Virgil 

59 Bryan Baughman, White Lake 
60 Wilford Paynter, Plankinton 
6 1  Harry Franz, 

Bingham Lake, Minn. 
62 Sherwood Berg, Hendrum, Minn. 

Social Chr-John Bibby . . . . . .  Brookings 

Publici ty-Howard Hau(( . . . . . .  Winner 
Robert Johnson . . . . .  Groton 

Athletic Chr.-Howard Brown, A rl i n gton 

19 



B ROOK FIELD POLAND 

C H  I NAS 

For 25 Years 

Stock For Sale in Season 

1941  Crop Sired by Super Ace,  :the  Modern Type Boar 

S. C. THOMAS & SONS 
Springfield 

Egbert Meyer 
Breeder of 

Berksh i re and Spotted 
Poland Ch ina Hogs 
Also Belgian Horses 

My herd sire, Jean Farceur 
23625, for sale, and some mares 
and colts. 

VOLGA, S. DAK. 

Sou:th Dako:ta 

Registered 

Duroc Hogs 
and 

Holstein Cattle 
B·est of Breeding 

JOSEPH J. KOPEL 
Parkston, S. D. 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

� (Ii CA�;� P,�1�1.��W ! J 

$ � • • $ 
$ Bred Gilts For Sale at Prices to Suit You $ 
$ Jay L. Welch, Letcher, S. D. $ 
I 

Breeder of Spotted Poland China Hogs Since 1920 

I ________ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  _______ _ 
20 



Swine Division • • • 

SUPERINTENDENT 

Parker Hinckley, Hoven 

Assistant 

Glen Page, Henry 

• 

JUDGES 

Showmanship 

S. C. Thomas, Springfield 

Fitting 

Arley Hill, Brookings 1941 Champion Swine Showman, Raymond 
Larson 

AWARDS 
Showmanship Cup-Given by Swift & Co., Watertown 
Reserve Showmanship Medal-Given by Olaf Skyberg, De Smet 
Fitting Medal-Given by Jay L. Welch, Webster 
Reserve Fitting Medal-Given by Albert Koller, Parker 
Ribbons fo11 first five places in each class 

Special Prizes for Fitting 
Duroc Jersey Gilts. First and second places-Duroc News, one year. Third 

place-Swine World, one year. Fourth place-Hog Breeder, one year. 
Poland China Gilts. First place - Three years, Chester White Journal. 

Second and third places-Three years, Berkshire News. Fourth and fifth 
places-One year, Hampshire Herdsman. 

Sp,oMed Pol,and China Sows. First place-Three years, Berkshire News. 

Class 1-Duroc Jersey Gilts 70 Dale Wells, Oldham 
No. Exhibitor 7 1  Jean Bly, Garretson, Fr 
63 Wilford Paynter, Plankinton 72 Burton Hawley, Delmont, Fr 
64 Harold Price, Hurley 73 Hugh Barnett, Brookings 
65 John Curry, Elk Point 74 Robert Dynes, St. Lawrence 
66 Dean Johnson, Plankinton, Fr 75 Floyd Johnson, Egan 
67 Marvin Powell, 76 Harris Johnson, Beresford, Fr 

Wessington Springs, Fr 
68 Cecil Hauff, Winner, Fr 

Class II-Poland Chin-a Gilts 
69 Charles Peterson, Wolsey 

Class III-Spotted Poland China Sows 
77 Norman Thorsan, Artesian, Fr. 
78 La Verne Lausten, Beresford 
79 Gilbert Amber, Beresford 

MERIT AW ARDS 
Donated By Awarded to Chairman of Donated By Awarded to  Chairman of 

'l'heodore Larson . . . . . . . . . .  Dairy Cattle 

Albert Face . . . . . . . . .  Evening Program 

Duane Clark . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . Publicity 

John Hepler . . . . . . . . .  Catalog manager 
Albert Hill . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Beef 
A. M. Eberle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Awards 
Alpha Zeta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Decorations 
W. E. Poley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Poultry 

Leonard L. Ladd . . . . . . .  Assistant Mgr. 
Chas. S. Blackman . . . . . . . . Agronomy 
Animal Husbandry Club, Livestock Supt. 
Sioux City Livestock Sanitary 

Board . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Swine 
Chicago International Livestock 

Show . . . . . . . . . . Sheep, Horses, Meats 
Security National Banl<. . . . .  Equipment, 

Arrangements 

21 



22 

HERE YOU A RE, BOYS 
Now Offering for Sale at Private Treaty 

Bred Hampshire Gilts and Sows 
These gilts are by Echos Equalizer, the 1941 South Dakota Grand 
Champion boar, and by Silver Trace, grandson of New Flash. 

• • 

These gilts are deep bodied and short legged and are bred to two 
Roller boars, Super Low Roller and, Hartford Roller. If they don't re­
produce the kind the public, wants, then I miss my guess. Also, have a 
few tried sows bred to Echos Equaliz-er. They are very good mothers, 
and will have to go a long way to beat. They will farrow the last of 
March and April. I have a big herd of fall boars and gilts. If you 
are interested in these, come and see me . 

• 

ADOLPH MIELKE 

• 

Hartford, S. Oak. 
L·ocaied 1 0  Miles West of Sioux Falls on Highway No. 1 6  

Registered 

POLAND CHINA HOGS 
REAL POLAND TYPE 

Excellent Blood Lines and 
Pedigree Records 

Constant Staie Fair Winners 

Albert Mischke & Son 
Vienna, South Dak•oia 

"Miss Hy Lyie" 

SOUTH DAKOTA FIRST 
Reserve All-American 

Premier South Dakota 
Hampshire Herd in 1941 

Bred Gilts for Sale 

Theo. and Arley Hil l 
Brookings, S .  D. 

Registered 

Spotted Poland 
Chinas 

Breeding Stock for Sale 
at All Times 

FRED KOLLER 
Parker South Dakota 



Lincoln Ranch 

Polled Shorthorn CaUle 

Galloway CaUle 

Hampshire Sheep 

Hampshire Hogs 

Ceriified Seed Grain 

Aberdeen, S. Dak. 
F. J. McHugh, Owner 

Hill Top Farm 

Poland Chinas 

Herd Boars: 

Big Eag le 
Flash McClanahan Special 

Gilts for sale by Mcclanahan 
Special 162482 and bred to 

New Boy 164479 

Wesley McClanah an  
Prop. 

Springfield, South Dakota 

DON'T TAKE CHANCES-Uncle Sam needs corn and the 
milk, eggs and meat that corn can make. 

FOR YOUR FARM we would like to suggest three varieties 
of Jacques PROVEN Hybrid Seed Corn-an early, a 
medium early, and a full season one, adapted to your 
local conditions. Plant all three for maximum crop in­
surance. 

SEE YOUR LOCAL JACQUES DEALER or write Jacques 
Seed Co., PrescoU, Wisconsin, for variety recommenda­
tions. 

23 



24 

Red Earth Corriedales 

Sired by Rams of King , 

Moncreiffe, and Crane B ros . 

90 Registered Yearling Rams 

1 942 Offering 

P.  C. Murphy, Hermosa, S. D .  

R A M S !  Corrieda le  
Sheep For 1942 Trade 

100 Head 
GOULD FARMS 

Stud Rams and Range Rams ESTELLINE, S. D .  

Grade Percheron Horses 

Rambouillels 

Corriedales 

Crossbreds 
Registered 

Corriedale Sheep 
RAMS FOR SALE 

Warren's Rambou i l let Foundation Stock of King Bros., 

Ranch 
Stone & Sons 

A DUAL-PURPOSE SHEEP 
Willard H. Warren 

Orrin Korth Fairpoint, South Dakota 
Watertown South Dakota 



Sheep Division • • • 

SUPERINTENDENT 

Paul McLellan, Lantry 

Assistant 

Jean Bly, Garretson 

• 

JUDGES 

Showmanship 

A. C. Allen, Wessington 

Fitting 

Joseph L. Hill, Brookings 
Lyle Johnson, 1941 Showmanship Champion 

AWARDS 

Showmanship Cup-Given by Armour & Co., Huron 
Reserve Showmanship Medal-Given by South Dakota Wool Grow-

ers Association 
Fitting Medal-Given by Mrs. A. C. Gould, Estelline 
Reserve Fitting Medal-Given by Loren Chase,. Watertown 
Ribbons given to first three places in each class 

Special Prizes for Fitting 

I. Hampshire Ewe Lambs. First place-Three years, The Sheepman. Second 
place-Two years, Dakota Farmer. Third place-One year, The Farmer. 
Fourth place-One year, The Breeder's Gazette. 

2. Hampshire Ram Lambs. First place-One year, The Sheepman. Second 
place-One year, The Breeder's Gazette. 

3. Shropshire Ram Lambs. First place-One year, The Sheep Breeder. 
4. Shropshire Ewe Lambs. First place-Two years, Dakota Farmer. Second 

place-One year, The Breeder's Gazette. 
5. Southdown (Fat Class). First place-Two years, Dakota Farmer. Second 

place-One year, Breeder's Gazette. Third place-One year, National 
Wool Grower. 

OUR MOTTO: QUALITY FIRST 

HAMPSHIRE SHEEP . . .  YES . 
Our aim is continual improvement. Our purpose is to produce the 
best sheep we possibly can. Our many pleased customers prove we 
are on the right track . .  Sires of best Imported and American breed­
ing used on our outstanding flock of ewes. 

FR A. N K  S W O P E  
QUALITY PRODUCTS FARMS ORIENT, SOUTH DAKOTA 

25 



EXHIBITORS 

Class I-Hampshire Ewe Lambs 

No. Exhibitor 
80 Clinton Zinter, Ellendale, N. D. 
81 Robert Foster, Highmore, SA 
82 Arnel Hustrulid, Beresford 
83 Kenneth Bentley, Midland, Fr. 
84 Robert Wyman, Brookings, SA 
85 Frans Vander Does, Gary, SA 
86 Verland Rollog, 

Valley Springs, Fr 
87 Ole Rollog, 

Beaver Creek, Minn., Fr. 
88 Lloyd Olerking, Letcher, SA 
89 Ivon Johnson, De Smet, SA 

.Class II-Hampshire Ram Lambs 

90 Merle Bastian, Chance, SA 
91 Darrell Robbins, White 
92 Jessie James, Tyler, Minn., SA 
93 Keith Kleppin, 

Wessington Springs, Fr 
93a Allen Beecher, Scotland, SA 

94 Philip Bergh, Florence 
94a Harry Thompson, Tabor 

Class III-Shropshire Ram Lambs 

26 

95 Duane Swenson, Garretson, SA 
96 Burnell Bly, Brandon, SA 

Purebred 

Hampshire, Shropshire, South­

down, Cheviot, Dorset, Corrie­

dale 

RAMS AND EWES 

With the Major Blood Lines. 
Watch for dates of our annual 
sales. 

The South Dakota 

Purebred Sheep Breeders 

Association 

Pres., J. W. Fritz, Bath 
V. Pres., Everett Baxter, Hazel 
Sec.-Treas., G. A. McDonald, 

Brookings 

Executive Committee 
Paul Murphy, Hermost 
Chester Gullickson, Bath 
H. A. Schnaidt, Menno 
Frank Swope, Orient 
Mrs. Chas. Miller, Eden 

Class IV-Shropshire Ewe Lambs 

97 Pierce Leavitt, Worthing 
98 John Kenzy, Iona 
99 Victor Christensen, 

Highmore, Fr 

Class V-Southdowns (Fat Class) 

100 Orrin Korth, Watertown, SA 
101 Robert E. Hansen, Irene 
102 Raymond Larson, Gettysburg 
103 Calvin Muser, Erwin, Fr 
104 Floyd Hague, Highmore 

104a Marvin Barber, Parker 

Registered 

SHROPSHIRE SHEEP 
Sires, Lambs, Ewes 

with 
Compact Fleeces 

Easy Feeders 

J. Ratliff. Carpenter, S. D. 

A Big Hampshire Ram! 

Little Black-Faced Lamb 

Ready for market in June, 

Bringing profi:t soon. 

Ask for Booklet and 

Breeder's List 

American Hampshire 

Sheep Association 
72 Woodland Ave. 

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 



Meats Division • • • 

SUPERINTENDENT 

Frank Lingo 
Canton 

• 

Assistant 

Merlin Hodgson 
Wessington Springs 

• 

AWARDS Robert Dynes Demonstrates on a Beef Rib 

Sweepstakes Award-(Carving Set), given by the National Live­
tock and Meat Board 

.Reserve Sweepstakes Medal-Given by Nathan B. Swith, Water­
town, S. D. 

Ribbons to be given to first five places in each class 

Cutting and Slicing Division-First places, two skinning knives given by 
Farwell, Ozmun, Kirk & Co., St. Paul, Minn. 

B·oneless ·Rolled Division-Two boning knives, Given by Farwell, Ozmun, 
Kirk & Co. 

Other A wards for Worthy Winners-
1 .  One-year subscription, Butcher's Advocate. 
2 .  One-year subscription, The Locketr Patron, and copy o f  1941  Guide­

book. 

No. Contestant 
105 Don Kratochvil, 

Hawarden, Iowa, Fr 
1 06 Dale Wells, Oldham 
1 07 Donald Rabenberg, Glenham, SA 
1 08 Mason Beers, Miller, Fr 
109 Orrin Korth, Watertown, SA 
1 1 0  Robert Johnson, Groton 
1 1 1  Otto Mertz, Bowdle 

HAMPSHIRE SHEEP 
• 

A Few Rams For Sale 

in the Fall 

• 

A. C. ALLEN 
Wessington South Dakota 

1 1 2  Hugh Barnett, Brookings 
1 13 Charles Peterson, Wolsey 
1 14 Evald Gaard, Lake Preston, SA 
1 15 Harlan Matter, Miller 
1 16 John Noordsy, Marion 
1 1 7  Bryan Baughman, White Lake 
1 1 8 Myron Kromminga, Lennox 
1 1 9  Burton Hawley, Delmont, Fr 
120 Gilbert Ambur, Beresford 

Make Your Headquarters 

at 

Bates Hotel 
Reasonab le Rates 

Phone 88 
27 



28 

P R O G B 
Friday, March 6, 1942 
Morning-Stock Pavilion 

8:45 Beef Fitting Preliminary 
10:30 Horse Fitting Preliminary 

Afternoon 

1:00 Swine Fitting Preliminary 
2 :15 Dairy Fitting Preliminary 
3:45 Sheep Fitting Preliminary 

Evening 

7:30 Reveille (The Three Trumpeteers) 
7 :33 Presentation of the Ag Queen 
7 :43 Parade of Livestock 
7 :58 Dedication of the Show to A. F. Test and Thad Oviatt 

8 :13 Dairy Fitting Finals Winner: 
Guitar Solo 

8:28 Ag Quartet 
8 :33 Swine Fitting Finals Winner: 

Tap Dancers 
8 :48 Tractor Fitting 
8 :58 Intermission 
9 :08 Sheep Fitting Finals Winner: 
9 :23 Horse Harnessing Contest 
9 :33 Beef Fitting Finals Winner: 

Ag Quartet 
9 :48 Rope Twirling Performance 
9 :53 Shetland Pony Polo Game 

10:08 Horse Fitting Finals Winner: 
10:23 Military Crack Squad Drill 
10:28 Taps 

Bartling Building Phone 647 

NORTHWESTERN NATIONAL 
Life Insurance Company 

Gilbert T. Gilbertson, District Manager 

• 

Associate Agents: 

JESS W. RAMES W. D. LINN DON ROBINSON 



\ A M M E  
Saturday, March 7, 1 942 
Morning-Stock Pavilion 

8:45 Beef Showmanship Preliminary 
10:30 Horse Showmanship Preliminary 
11 :30 Greased Pig Contest 

Afternoon 

1 :00 Swine Showmanship Preliminary 
2 : 15 Dairy Showmanship Preliminary 
3:45 Sheep Showmanship Preliminary 

Evening 

7 :30 Reveille (The Three Trumpeteers 
7 :33 Presentation of Ag Queen 
7 :43 Parade of Livestock 
7 :58 Dedication of the Show to A. F. Test and Thad Oviatt 
8 : 13 Boys' Chorus 
8:21 Dairy Showmanship Winner: 
8:36 Tractor Showmanship 
8 :46 Swine Showmanship Winner: 

Tap Dancers 
8 :58 Intermission 
9 :08 Sheep Showmanship Winner: 
9 : 18 Coed Cow Milking Contest 
9 :33 Beef Showmanship Winner: 

Guitar Solo 
9 :48 Ag Quartet 
9 :53 Shetland Pony Polo Game 

10 :08 Horse Showmanship Winner: 
10:23 Military Crack Squad Drill 
10:28 Taps 

1 902 
OUR 

1 942 

4 0 t h  A n n i v e r s a r y  
Visit This 

New Modern Store 

J .  C .  PEN N EY CO. 
29 



30 

B lack Hi l ls Hereford Ranch 
BLAIR BROTHERS, Sturgis and -Tilford, S. Dak. 

This is ·one of :the largest and ·oldest purebred Hereford 
herds in the state, located in the Black Hills of South Da­
kota, 25 miles northwest of Rapid City and 5 miles south­
west of Sturgis on Highways No. 14 and 79. 

Our herd bulls are from s·ome of :the leading h!i!rds _of .the 
west such as :the W. H. R .. Buffington, DeBerard, Painter, 
and ·other herds. 

We have a fine lot of coming yearlings both bulls and 
heifers for sale, and will be glad to hav,e anyone stop at 
any time to see them. 

WATCH FOR OUR ANNUAL BULL SALE DATE IN OCTOBER 

WHEN YOU WANT BETTER HEREFORDS, SEE US 

P o l l e d  S h o r t h o r n s  
THE ULTIMATE TYPE 

Milk PL US Beef PL,US Polled Heads 

PUBLIC SALE 

The newly organized South Dakota Polled Shorthorn 

Breeders Association will hold a Public _Auction of 

Choice Polled Shorthorn Bulls and Females. Watch farm 

papers for further announcement as to place and date of 

sale, or write the secretary, 

ERI C  H. THORMODSGAARD, Hudson, S. Dak. 



Beef Cattle Division 
SUPERINTENDENT 

Clifford Iverson 
Sioux Falls 

Assistant 

Keith Smith, Huron 

• 

JUDGES 

Fitting 

I. B. Johnson, Brookings 

• • • 

Showmanship 

Emil Rezac, Tabor 
Robert Dailey, Fitting and Showmanship Cham­

pion Last Year 

AWARDS 

Beef Showmanship Cup-Given by John Morrell & Co., Sioux Falls 
Reserve Showmanship Medal-Given by Geo. Clark, Worthing, S. D. 
Champion Fitting Medal-Given by Bones Stock Farms, Parker. 
Reserve Fitting Medal-Given by Dick Sawyer, Howard. 
Ribbons for first five places in each class. 

Special Awards for Fitting 
1. Aged Bulls. First place-One year, The Cattleman. 
2. Bull Calf. First place-One year, American Cattle Producer. 
3. Two-year-old Hereford Heifers. First place-One year, National Live-

stock Producer. Second place-One year, Hereford Journal. 
4.  Angus Heifers. First place-One year, The Aberdeen Angus Journal. 
5. Shorthorn Heifers. First place-One year, The Shorthorn World. 
6. Junior Heifers. First place-One year, The Purebred. Second place-

One year, National Livestock Producer. 
7. Heavy Steers. First place-One year, The Dakota Farmer. 
8.  Hereford Steers. First place-One year, The Cattleman. 
9. Angus Steers. First place-One year, The American Cattle Producer. 

10. Senior Yearling Hereford Heifers. First place-One year, National 
Livestock Producer. 

WHEN BETTER POLLED 
SHORTHORNS ARE GROWN 

MAC WILL GROW THEM 
Watch for ad of State Polled 
Breeders Assn. Sale. Am con­
signing four choice bulls, ages 
from 14 to 24 months, two reds, 
two roans. Bulls, cows and bred 
heifers for sale, one or a carload. 

J. F. McLOUGHLIN 
Mitchell, S. D. 

R. No. 3 6 mi. E., 1½ mi. S. 

Elmdale Farms 
Breeders of 

Aberdeen-Anqus Cattle 
Herd Sires 

Blackcap Rev,olution 2nd of Ada 
Elmdale Elsa Marshall 2nd 

Breeding st.oc1c for sale at  all t imes. 
See our co111signments a.t t h e  South 
Dakota Slate A n gus Sale on A pri l  28. 

Harry and Earl Eikmeier 
Pipestone, Minn. Rt. 4 

Visit·ors Always Welcome 

31  



Class I-Angus Bulls 
No. Exhibitor 
121 Edward Tunby, Houghton 
122 Bertrum Winger, 

Correll, Minn. 
Class II-Bull Calves 

123 Roy Nold, Onaka, SA 
124 John McGregor, Salem 
125 Curtis Weber, Miller, SA 

Class III-Hereford Heifers. 2 Yr. Old 
126 Just Andersen, Sansarc, SA 
127 Lawrence Brown, Buffalo, SA 
128 Harold Christofferson, 

Lake Preston, SA 
129 John R. Olson, Buffalo, SA 
130 Keith Wilcox, Jefferson, Fr 
131 Joseph Wooden, Huron, SA 
132 David Workman, Br,-0okings,SA 

Class IV-Hereford Heifers, Sr. Yrlgs 
133 Harold Anderson, 

Highmore, SA 
134 Dwain Boese, Tyndall, Fr 
135 Bryan Boughman, White Lake 
136 Florin Hemminger, 

Highmore, SA 
137 Lyle Johnson, De Smet 
138 Ernest Suhn, Ree Heights, Fr 

Class V-Shorihorn Heifers 
139 Donald Ahern, Brookings, Fr 
140 Owen Flatberg, Corson, Fr 
141 Robert Morse, Seneca, SA 

Class VI-Angus Steers 
142 Claire Bierschbach, 

Webster, Fr 
143 Kermit Dokken, 

Canby, Minn., SA 
144 Donald Little, Watertown, Fr 
145 Arnold Nelson, Valley Springs 
146 Robert Schuelke, Groton 
147 Roy Swartz, De Smet, SA 

Class VII-Heife11 Calves 
148 Neal Fritz, Stockholm, SA 
149 Edward Gilmore, De Smet, SA 
150 Russel Jensen, Brookings, SA 

151 Victor Maag, Tripp, Fr 
152 Walters McCarty, Brookings 
153 Alvah Macer, Crocker 

Class VIII-Heavy Sieers 
154 Hans Holmen, White, SA 
155 Donald Kratochvil 

Hawarden, Iowa, Fr 
156 Myron Peterson, Howard, SA 
157 Clifford Roosa, Ideal, Fr 
158 Harlan Stoley, Highmore, SA 

Class IX-Angus Sieers 
159 Roland Chicoine, Jefferson, Fr 
160 Charles Collins, Aurora, Fr 
161 Paul Jensen, Aurora, Fr 
162 Simon Kusser, Highmore, SA 
163 Carl Larsen, Viewfield, Fr 
164 Wendell Miller, Clear Lake, SA 

Class X-Mixed Calves 
165 Jack Bailey, Burke, SA 
166 Harold Holmen, White, SA 
167 Howard Myers, Elkton, SA 
168 Earl Rames, Menno, Fr 
169 Donald Thompson, Sinai 
170 Frans Vander Does, Gary, SA 

T H O R P  
Registered Hereford Farms 

Northern Home of Real Prince Dominos 

Prince Domino-Beau Aster Hereford Cattle 

Registered Milking Shorthorn Cattle 

BRITTON SOUTH DA,KOTA 

32 



Write or visit 
our farms if 
interested i n 
Choice Here­
f o r d cattle. 
Our herd is 
intensively of 

REAL 
PRINCE 
DOMINO 

Registered Hereford Cattle 

breeding. 100 
Choice cows in 
t h e breeding 
herd mated to 
the following 
sires: 

Prince Real D. 28th (placed first as Junior Bull Calf at Minnesota 

State Fair 1939), Real Prince Image 2nd, Real Prince Image 4th and 

Real Pr. Aster, are producing top cattle that please discriminating 

buyers. 

HENRY M. WITT AND SONS, Butler, S. Dak. 

Choice 

SCOTCH SHORTHORNS 
Herd Headed by 

Browndale Admir•al 2028349 
By Edellyn Collynie 

Young Stock of Both 

Sex for Sale 

MORSE BROS .. SENECA, S. D. 

FOR SALE 
HEREFORD COWS 

of Fairfax Breeding, Bred to 

A Mischief Aster Bull 

HAMPSHIRE SHEEP 
A Few Good Ewes 

Rams in Season 

H. C. Wein 
Garden City So. Dak. 

Aberdeen-Angus 

Cattle 
Home of Emblem C. 543612 

Grand Champion Bull at South 
Dakota State Fair; Portland, 
Ore. ;  San Francisco, Calif.; and 
Los Angeles, Calif., in 1941. 

Also Erico 8 of Page, Sired 
by General of Page, First 
Prize Bull, Chicago Inter­
national. 

Stock For Sale 

George G. Clark 
Worthing South Dakota 

33 



34 

HIGHLAND PARK 

H E R E F O R D S  

DUNDY DOMINO 2nd 

We are growing another crop of good 

calves of the same high quality as the 

bulls we sold November 14 last fall. 

Ask any one who saw these bulls. Our 

cattle are well grown and raised out­

doors entirely. 

Since 1900 

Albert H i l l  A lexandria, S .  D. 



IXL Food Market Hair Tonic for Baby Beeves 

Phone 148 
J ack Rabb i t  

Service Station 
WE D ELIVER 

Sincla i r  Products 
Vic Norman Otto Marth For Your Motor 

Compliments of 

S i oux Fo l I s  Stoc l<ya rds 

Company 

Sioux Falls, S. D. 

Your Home Livestock Market 

Grossman Sa l es Company 
Service Makes Our Popularity 

Bring in Your Livestock - We Have the Buyers 

LIVESTO C K  SALE EVERY MONDAY 

CARL GROSSMAN - Phone 485 
, .  

One-Half Mile South of Brookings, South Dakota 

35 



36 

C O - O P E R A T I O N  

The Little International, State College, County Better 
Livestock Associations, the South Dakota Bankers As­
sociation, and many other organizations are helping to 
improve South Dakota livestock. 

THIS BANK has always advocated the use of Pure­
bred Sires: Cattle, Hogs and Sheep. This bank urges its 
farm cutomers to use only Registered Sires, and is 
willing and anxious to assist farmers' in obtaining them. 
We are wholeheartedly behind this movement and con­
gratulate the Little International in its efforts. 

Brookings Branch of the 

Northwest Security National Bank 
"THE BANK ON THE CORNER" BROOKINGS, S. DAK. 

Member of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

W A L T Z  
Hardware Co. 

for . . .  

and 

• 

Qual ity 

Complete 

Selection 

• 

Brookings, S. D. 

ATTENTION FARMERS 

COMMERCIAL TRUCKING 

For Prompt and 
Dependable Service 

Call 370W 

WM. PATERSON 
Brookings South Dakota 

F. C. NEILL 
Harness, Leather Goods 

and 

LUGGAGE 

Awnings and Venetian Blinds 

305 Main Ave., Brookings, S. D. 



The Ca lypso Supply Herd 

Calypso Return 2 3 4 0 4 1- at 2 years of age. The 1necliun1 size ( 1 , 900  lb. at 3 years of 
age ) .  S1nart, good moving, easy keeping kind.  

The above horse stood second at the 1 940 National Percheron 
Show to a horse which was Grand Champion at many State Fairs. 

We bred, raised and showed Calypso Return 234041, now 
Herd Sire at the University of Minnesota. We own his Sire, 
Dam, and full Brother. 

We raise the medium size kind that Dakotans like and can sell. 
Our herd numbers 33 Registered Percherons and more coming. 

MARES AND STALLIONS FOR SALE 
at prices you can afford to pay 

Dr. Hilmar Rasmussen# Owner 
Balaton, Minnesota, one mile west and one and a half miles south of 

U. S. 14. Fifty miles east of Bitookings, South Dakota. 

37 



Horse Division • • • 

SUPERINTENDENT·. 

Clark McCone, Redfie!d 

Assistant 

Walter Dittman, 
Highmore 

• 

JUD GES 

Showmanship 

J. B. McMillan, Sturgis 

Fitting 

Tom Fish, Brookings 

Milton Trask, Showmanship Champion, and 
Freshman Plaque Winner AW ARD S 

Showmanship Cup-Given by Thorp Hereford Farms, Britton 
Reserve Showmanship Medal-Elmer Sanderson, Sisseton 
Fitting Medal-Given by Guy Mayland, Brookings 
Reserve Fitting Medal-Given by Lawrence De Haan, Nenohma, 

Minn. 
Ribbons given to first three places in each class 
1. Belgian Mares 

First place-Five-year subscription, The Country Gentleman. _ , 
2. P.ercheron Mares 

First place-One-year subscription, The Percheron News .. 
Second place-One-year subscription, Successful Farming. 
Third place-One-year subscription, Country Life. 
Fourth place-One-year subscription, The Dakota Farmer. 

3. Two and Three-Year-Old Mares 
First place-Five-year subscription, Wallace's Farmer. 
Second place-One-year· subscription, The Breeder's Gazette. 

Class I-Belgian Mares 178 Lady-Alvin Jensen, 
No. Exhibitor Whitewood, Fre 
171 Fay-Lester Clarke, 179 Mert-Paul O'Shaughnessy, 
172 Fern:--Beryl Erickson, Milbank, SA 

Toronto, SA 
173 Queen-Leo Mernaugh, 

Letcher, Fr Class III-2 and 3 Yr. Old Mares 

Class II-Percheron Mares 
174 Beauty-Lloyd Hart, 

Hill City, Fr 

180 . Pearl-Earl Kruse, 
Marietta, Minn., SA 

, · 181 Dolly-Carl Freiwald, 
Big Stone City 

182 Lee McGregor, Salem, Fr 
183 Iona-Frank Fite, 

Wessington Springs 

38 

17 5 Maude-John Leibel, Burke, Fr 
176 Ruby-Vincent McFarland, . 

Valley Springs, Fr 
177 Belle-George McFarland, 

Tilford, SA 
184 Granny-Wyvern Stainbrook, 

Stoneville, SA 



. 

VISITORS WELCOME 

SHAD-Y LANE FARM 
ABERDEEN-ANGUS CATTLE 

BELGIAN AND SAD D LE HORSES 

CHESTER WHITE SWINE 
Stock for Sale at All Times 

. . GAUGER BROTHERS CLEAR LAKE, S. DAK . 
Seven Miles West on Highway 22 

A Cooperative Livestock 

Concern 

Paying 30% Dividends 

on 1941 Business 

Fa rmers - Union 
Livestock 

Commission 
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 

Telephone 306 1-3806 

JOHN V. CARLSON 
Manager 

Compl iments of 

- Montgomery Ward 

& Co. 

• 

Brookings' Largest 

Department Store 

City View Evergreen Stock Farm 

Registered Belgians 
STALLIONS FOR SALE 
Sorrels With White Markings 

Theodore D. Hill 
ROUTE 3 BROOKINGS, S. D. 

39 



BUTTER - CUP 
FEEDS 

Vernon Noordsy, for­
mer manager of the 
S. D. Staie College 
poultry farm and part 
time instructor, is 
now with the Sioux 
Falls Milling Co., 
Sioux Falls, S. D .• 
Vern will be grateful 
for your cooperation. 

• • 

Over a million chicks 
are started on Butter­
Cup Chick Starter 
each year. Over 69,000 
breeding hens are 
fed on Butter-Cup 
Breeder Egg Mash 
(producing e m b r y o 
fed chicks). 

The fir:; 
U:5 

The first U. S. South Dakota 
Record of Performance Hen to 
la,y 300 eggs the first year was 
fed on Butter-Cup Feeds, and a 
new record of 345 eggs in 365 
days has just been completed by 
hen fed on Butter-Cup Laying 
Mash. at the Sunshine R.O.P. 
Trapnest Farm at Sioux Falls. 

Vernon Noordsy, Mgr. 

40 

Leading S. D. Hatcheries 

Sell Buffer-Cup Feeds 
Sunshine State Hatchery, 

Watertown 

Sunshine State Hatchery, 
Huron 

Lennox Hatchery, Lennox 

Sunshine State Hatchery, 
Madis·on 

Sunshine State Hatchery, 
Flandreau 

Kremer Hatchery, Lesterville 

Dell Rapids Coop. Hatchery, 
Dell Rapids 

Sunshine State Hatchery, 
Sioux Falls 

Sunshine Hatchery, Salem 

Ge,o. A. Streek Hatchery, 
Plankinton 

Shank's Sunshine Hatchery, 
Arlington 

Sioax Fa l ls M i l l ing Co. 
Sioux Falls, S. D. 



Pou ltry Division 
SUPERINTENDENT 

Myron Kromminga, 
Lennox 

• 

JUDGES 

Raphael Brandriet, 
Extension Poultryman 

David Williams, 
Assistant professor 
poultry husbandry 

• • • 

Feathers Fly as Superintendent Demonstrates 
Preparation of Entries 

AWARDS 
Sweepstakes Cup-Given by S. D. Poultry Improvement Assn. 
Reserve Sweepstakes Medal-Given by Peter Fox & Co., Water­

town, S. D. 
Ribbons to first five places in each class 

Special Prizes to Be Given as Seen Fit 
1. Three one-year subscriptions to American Poultry Journal. 
2. Five one-year subscriptions to The Poultry Herald. 
3. Three one-year subscriptions to The Poultry Tribune. 
4. One one-year subscription 'to The Turkey World. 
5. One one-year subscription to The Eggsaminer. 
6 .  One one-year subscription t o  U. S .  Egg and Poultry Magazine. 
7 .  Five one-year subscriptions to The New England Poultryman. 
8.  Ten one-year subscriptions to The New Hampshire Breeder. 

B E  S A F E ! 
LET US TAKE 
YOUR RISKS 

State Fa rm Ins. Co. 
Bloomington, Ill. 

MRS. ALICE MORRISON 
Local Agent 
PHONE 864 

Broadbreasted BRONZE Pedi­
greed High Producing 

S. C. Wh ite Leghorns 
and the NEW 

"Stream l i ne" Turkey 
Poults, Chicks or Breeding 

Stock for Sale 

Wa If er J. Hofer' s 
Hatchery and Breeding Farm 

Freeman, South Dakota 

41 



42 

A-MARKET POULTRY QUALITY 
Class I-Dressed aud drawn poultry 

No. Exhibitor 
183 Dale Wells, Oldham 
1 86 Owen Flatberg, Corson, Fr 
187 Otto Mertz, Bowdle 
188 .John Noordsy, Marion 
189 Harlan Matter, 1\.1:iller 
190 Mil ton Sunde, Volga 
191 Hal'old Price, Hurley 
1. 9 2  Lawrence Phill ips, Letcher 
193 Vernal Glynn, Belvidere 
194 Lincoln Taylor, Virgil 
195  Merlin Hodgson, Wessington 

Springs 
196 Fran1s Vandel' Does, Gary, SA 
1 9 7  Floyd Hague, High1nore, SA 
1 9 8  Talwin Ruttum, Astoria 
199 Raymond Tollgaard, VVard 
200 .John Younger, Brool<ings 
201 Andrew Arn1our, Hecla 

Class U-Dressed l'ouU ry 

No. Exhibitor 

202 Gene Bonzer, Hecla 

203  Arnel Hustrul id ,  Beresford 
2 0 4  Marcus I{uehl,  Yale 
205 Charles Peterson, VVolsey 
206 Lester Clarke, VVesisington 
2 0 7  Raymond Lars-On,  Gettysbu1·g 
208 Orl'in Korth, Watertown, SA 
209 Robert Bonzer, Hecla 
210 Dennis Bierschbach. -�vebster 
2 1 1  Lyle Derschei d ,  Brookings 
212 Donald Thompson, Volga 
2 1 3  Tony De Rungs, Ramona 
214 Olaf A l-eland, Menno 
2 1 5  �Tean Bly, Garretson, SA 
216 John Noordsy, Marion 
2 1 7  Frans Vander Does. Gary, SA 
218 Floyd Hague, Highmore, SA 

B-COMMERCIAL EGGS 
No. 

Class 
2 1 9  
220  
2 2 1  
2 2 2  
2 2 3  
2 2 4  
'l25  
226  
227  
2 2 8  
2 3 9  
2 3 0  
2 3 1  
232  

233  
234  
235  
236 
237 

Exhibitor 
III-One dozen white eggs 

Owen Flatberg, Corson, Fr 
Otto Mertz, Bowdle 
Gene Bonzer, Hecla 
Arnel Hustrulid, Beresford 
Charles Peterson, W,olsey 
Raymond Larson. Gettysburg 
Cl inton Zinter, Ellendale, N. D. 
Harlan Matter, Miller 
Lawrence Phil l ipis, Letcher 
Vernal Glynn, Belvidere 
Robert Curry, Elk Point 
Russell Hi l1noe, Flandreau 
Donald Thompson, Volga 
Merlin I -Iodgson, VVessington 
Springs 
R. Wayne Ha1nil ton, Bonilla 
Talwin Ruttu1n, Astoria 
Olaf Akland,  Menno 
John Younger, Brookings 
Norman Martin,  Webster 

No. 
2 3 8  

Class 
2 3 9  
2 4 0  
2 4 1  
2 4 2  
2 4 3  
2 4 4  
2 4 5  
2 4 6  
2 4 7  
2 4 8  
2 4 9  
250  
251  
2 fi 2  
2 5 3  
254  
255  
256  

Exhibitor 
Andrew Armour, Hecla 

IV-One- Dozen Brown Eggis 
Jean Bly, Garretson, SA 
Dale VVell"s. Oldharn 
Sherwood Berg, Hendrum. 1\!f inn. 
John Noordsy, Marion 
Marcus I-Cuehl,  Yale 
Lester Clarke, Wessington 
Ol'rin Korth. VVatertown. SA 
Carl Freiwald, Big Stone City 
Vernal Glynn Belvidere 
Lincoln Taylor, Virgil 
R. Wayne Hamilton, Bonilla 
Burton Hawley, Delmont, Fr 
Talwin Ruttu1n, Astoria 
Tony De Rungs, Ramona 
Raymond Tollgaard, Ward 
John Younger, Brookings 
Norman Martin,  VVebster 
Andrew Armour, Hecla 

C-F ANCY EGGS 
Class 

No. 
�57  
2 5 8  
2 5 9  
2 6 0  
2 6 1  
2 6 2  
263  
"16 4  
'l 6 5  
� fi (j  
2 6 7  
2 6 8  
2 6 9  
2 7 0  
2 7 1  
2 7 2  
2 7 3  
2 7 4  
2 7 5  
·/7 6  
2 7 7  
2 7 8  

V-One Dozen \Vhite Fa1.1cy Eggs 
Exhibitor 
Lester Clarke, \Vessington 
Owen Flatberg, Corson, Fr 
Dale Wells. Oldham 
Otto Mertz, Bowdle 
Marcus Kuehl, Yale 
Charles Peterson, Wolsey 
Raymond Larson. Gettysbu1·g 
Orrin I-Corth. VVatertown, SA 
Carl Frehvald ,  Big  Stone City 
Clinton Zinter, Ellendale, N,. D. 
Robert Bonze1·, Hecla 
Dennis Bierschbach. Webster 
I-Iarlan Matter. Miller 
Lyle Derschei d ,  Br-0okingis 
Mi lton Sunde, Volga 
Harold Price, Hurley 
John Curry, Elk Point 
Lincoln Taylor. Virgil 
Robert Curry Elle Point 
Russell H i lmoe, Flandreau 
Darrell Robbins, White 

Leo Mernaugh, Letcher, Fr 

Class 
No. 
�79  
2 8 0  
2 8 1  
2 8 2  
2 8 3  
2 8 4  
'2 8 5  
2 8 6  
2 8 7  
2 8 8  
2 8 9  

2 9 0  
2 9 1  
2 9 2  
293  
2 9 4  
295  
2 9 6  
� 9 7  
2 9 8  
2 9 9  

"\'I-One Dozen Brown l'ttn<•y ]j;ggs 
Exhibitor 
Gene Bonzer, Hecla 
Arnel Hustrulid, Beresford 
Robert Bonzer, Hecla 
Dennis Bierschbach, VVebster 
Lyle Derscheid, Brookings 
Milton Sunde, Volga 
Harold Pri ce, Hurley 
Lawrence Phill ips, Letch er 
.John Curry, Elk Point 
Donald Thompson, Volg-�L 
Ivleh l i n  Hodgson, Wessing- Lo11 
Springs 
Darrell Robbins, White 
Leo Mernaugh, Letcher. F1· 
Burton Hav..rley, Delmont, Fr 
Frans Vander Does, Gary, SA 
Floyd Hague. Highmore, SA 
Tony De Rungs, Ramona 
Raymond Tollgaard, Ward 
Olaf Akland. Menno 
Jean Bly, Garretson, SA 
Shenvood Berg, Hendru m ,  1\1inn .  

INDEX TO 
Celebrities and Welcome 

DIVISIONS AND FEATURES 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-9 Poultry . . ... . . . . .41-42 

... ·-·-··-·-· .. · ·-·-45-46 DIVISIONS 
Dairy Cattle 
Dairy Products 
Booth 
Horticulture 
Swine 

·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 11-12 
.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·17 
. . . · · · · · · · · · · . . . . . 19 
.. . . ..... 2 1-22 

...... . . . . . . . . . . . 25-26 Sheep 
Meat 
Beef 
Horse 

·-· ·-· · .. · ·-· · · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _27 
· · · ·-·-· . .  · · · . .  · · · ·  . .  ·-· ·-· · . .  · · · · · · .. . . . . . . . . . . . . � 1-32 

.......................... .............. 38 

Agronomy 

FEATURES 
President Jackson 
Dean Eberle ... . . . . . . . 18 
Ag Club Officers ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... 19 
Ag Activities .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .49 
International Staff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 5 1  
Classified Index .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 
International Officers .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 



TD INSURE FUTUR 
P R O D U C T I O  

And that means Doubled Produc­
tion in 1942 ! For future secµrity 
• . .  for better profits, start ·more 
baby chicks this year ! Start them 
right with Trisco Chick Starter 
Pellets ! 

Trisco Chick Starter Pellets • • •  every 
Trisco Feed is pre-tested in modern 
laboratories and under actual feeding 
conditions for your protection ! Trisco 
Chick Starter Pellets contain every nu• 
tritional requirement known to mo­
deri1 feeding science. For real results 
ask your dealer for Trisco Chick Start• 
er Pellets today ! Also available in 
mash form. 

Other Famous Trisco Poultry Feeds: 

TRIS CO C HI C K  S CRAT C H  TRIS CO P OULTRY GRIT 

TRIS CO GROWING MASH TRIS CO BROILER RATION 

TRIS CO LA YING MASH 

43 



44 

Fill your crib with good, sound com. Pioneer ears have deep grain 

and small cobs. The kernels are sound and solid. weigh out heavily, 

often overrun measured cribs from 5 to 15% when shelled. With 

Pioneer, you get more com, less cobs per bushel. Plant Pioneer. Place 

your order now. 

Pkuct- PIONEER 1/rku! 

SEND YOUR ORDER 
OSCAR H. WILL & CO. 

For 
Pioneer Seed House, 

Black Hi l l s Hardy Greenhouse and Nursery 

Bismarck, N. D. 

ALFALFA SEED 
SEEDS AND TREES 

Western and Crested Grown in the Cold 
Wheat Grass Northwest 

to 

Catalogue Sent FREE Upon 

SAM BOBER Request 

Newell. S. Dak. 

The Best Seed in the West Wi l l 's Seeds Grow Qu ick 



Agronomy Division 
SUPERINTENDENT 

Charles Okken, 
Woonsocket 

Assistant 
Kenneth Rye, Irene 

• 

JUD GES 
U. J. Norgaard 
Clifford J. Franzke 
A. N. Hume 

• • • 

J. E. Grafius 
E. L. Erickson 

Planting Scene on College Experimental Ag­
ronomy Plots 

AWARDS 

Sweepstakes Cup - Given by South Dakota Crop Improvement 
Association 

Reserve Sweepstakes Medal-Given by Dr. A. N. Hume, Brookings 
Ribbons· given to first five places in each class. 

1. Barley King-Banner given by Geo. P. Sexauer &. Son, Brookings 
2. O�t King-Banner given by :watertown Milling Co., Watertown 
3.  \Vheat King-Banner given by Tri-State Milling Co., Rapid City 
4. Potato King- Banner given by S. D. Potato Growers Ass' n. ,  Watertown 
5. Corn li..ing-Banner given by Brookings County Crop Improvement Ass' n. 
H. Sorghums-Grain Sol'ghum-50 lbs. Certified Colby Milo, given by Disco Seed Co . ,  

Mitchell. Forage Sorghum-One-year subscription to Better  Crops. 
7. Corn (Diistrict Winners) 

District 1-One-half bushel Pioneer Hi.Bred Seen Corn, given by Pioneer Hi-Bred 
Corn Co., Sioux Falls 

District 2-One-half bushel De I(alb Hybrid, given by De Kalb Agricultural Association, 
Spencer, Iowa 

District 3-One-half bushel Pioneer Cross No. 2 Seed Corn, given by Oscar H. \1/ ill & 
Co . ,  B ismarck, N. D. 

Specia,l Prizes 
Legume Seed1s. First place-One-year subscl'iption, Better Crops 
Hay. Fist place-One-year subscription, Better Crops 

1\'o .  Exhibitor 
300 Marvin Waletich,  Sisseton, Fr 
301 Ray Huxtable, Harrisburg 
3 0 :! Lowell J"ohnson, Alcester, Fr 
30�  Don , Kratochvil, Hawarden, Iowa, 

Fr 
3 0 4  Milton Sunde, Volga 
305 Lloyd Ebeling, Monroe 
306 Oswald Schock, Leola 
307 Harold Price,Hurley 
:ms Keith VVallace, Britton 
309  Merle Gibes, Lake Preston, Fr 
310  Ed ward Torguson, Andover, Fr 

No. Exhibitor 
311 Grandon Tolstedt, Herreid, Fr 
3 1 2  Lincoln Taylor, Virgil 
313 Vernal Glynn, Belvidere 
314 Norman Thorson, Artesian, Fr 
315 Bob Curry, Elk Point 
·316  Don Little, Watertown, Fr 
3 1  i Roscoe Taylor, Virgil, Fr 
318  Elmer Reierson, Pollock, Fr 
819  Dean Christie, Brookings, Fr 
3 2 0  Leo Mernaugh, Letcher, Fr 
321 Dwain Boese, Tyndall, Fr 
322 Elmer Andersen, Brandt, Fr 

Everything Your Car or Truck Needs 

at ONE t ime, at ONE p lace 

F R I E M O T O R C O .  
Case Tractors 

Brookings, S. D. 

Case Implements 

Phone 199 

45 



46 

No. 

323  
324  
3 2 il 
3 2 6  
:.-; 2 7  
8 2 8  
3i9  
:1 ::0 
3 :J l  

'1 4 1  
3 4 2  

343  
3 4 4  
H 4 5  
3 4 6  
3 4 7  
3 4 8  
H 9  
350  
3 :i l  
352  
3 !) ;{ 
3 3 4  
3fi5 
3 5 6  
3 ;; 7  

3 5 8  
359  
3 6 0  
361  

3 6 2  
3 6 :: 
3 6 4  
3 6 5  
3 6 6  
3 6 7  
3 li 8  
3 6 9  

370 

3 7 1  
3 7 2  
3 7 3  
3 7 4  
3 7 5  

3 7 6  
3 7 7  
3 7 8  

3 7 9  
3 8 0  
3 8 1  

3 8 2  
3 8 3  

3 8 4  

3 8 5  

Exhibitor 

Carl Freiwald, Jr., Big Stone City 
Wilford Paynter, Plankinton 
Bryan Baugh1nan, White Lake 
La Verne T. Laustsen, Beresfot'Cl 
Robert Schuelke, Groton 
Robel't Bonzer, Hecla 
Don Thompson, Volga 
Kenneth Gross, Madison, Fr 
Lawrence Phil l i ps, Letchel' 

,Thomas l\'Iurley, Kimball, Fr 
Donald Ahern, Brookings, Fr 
J"eron1e Pus!, Dal las, Fr 
Roland Chicoine, Elk Point, Fr 
Keith Wilcox. Jefferson, Fr 
Ernest Suhn, Jr.,  Ree Heights, Fr 
Lloyd Peterson. Ha,varden, Iowa 
Victo1· Maag, Tri pp, Fr 
Vincent McFarland, Valley Springs, 
Fr 

.,..B:arl Rames, Menno, Fr 
Burton Hawley, Armour, Fr 
Bi l l  Allen, Harrisburg, Fr 
Willard VVoldt, Rutland, Fr 
Maurice Anderson, Centerville, Fr 
Charles Gullich:ison, Colman, F'r 
Frank Fite, Wessington Springs 
Lloyd Hart, Hill City, Fr 
Lyle Derscheid, Brooking·s 
John Curry, Elk Point 
Pierce Leavitt, W-0rthing 
Owen Flatberg, Corson, Fr 
Carl Larsen, Viewfield, Fr 
Claire Bierschbach, Webster, Fr 
Wesley Dulitz, Webster, Fr 
Wendell DeBoer, Woonsocket, Fr 
Orin Sundal, Aurora, Fr 
Alvin .Jensen, Whitewood, Fr 

· Cl i(ford Roosa, Ideal, Fr 
Cecil Hauff, Winner, Fr 
Warren Bastian, Huron, Fr 
Dean .Johnson, Plankinton, Fr 
Dean Lardahl, Sherman, Fr 
Curtis Graff, VaIJey Springs, Fr 
Edmund Stickel, Brookings 
Otto Mertz, Bowdle 
Wilbert Cope, Oelrichs 
Bert Banek, Parmelee 
Ernest Grace, Woonsocket, Fr 
Terence Abeln, Groton, Fr 
Stanley Allen, Watertown, Fr 
Gene Ames, White,  Fr 
J ames Ballard, Custer 
Victor Christensen, Highmore, Fr 
John Glaus, Chamberlain, Fr 
Howard Garry, Montrose 
VVi l l iam Eickman, Salem, Fr 
Gord.on Duff, Brookings, Fr 
Eugene Drier, Yankton 
Edward Eisenman, Marty, Fr 
Dexter Gunderson, Irene, Fr 
Marvin Haag, Parkston, Fr 
Jack Howell, Lake Preston, Fr 
Paul Jensen, Aurora, Fr 
Harris Johnson, Beresford, Fr 

No. Exhibitor 

386 Celestine Kessler, Leola, Fr 
387 K.eith Kleppin, VVeissington Springs 

Fr 
388  George Kubal, Tabor, Fr 
389 A d l'ion Kringen, Cohnan, Fr 
390  Stanley Kvinge, Hetland, F1· 
3 9 1  John Leibel, Burke, Fr 
:rn:? :\'ed Pastels, l\'Ianlcato, Minn. ,  Fr 
39 �{ Man·in Powell, Wessington Springs, 

Fr 
394 Herman Riedel, Ra1nona, Fr 
3 9 fi Curtis Rom111ereim, Bedsford, Fr 
❖! J ti Glenn Sayles, Elk Point, Fr 
397 .Jerald Schade, Volga, Fr 
:ms Thomas Schnell, Bryant, Fr 
3 9 9  \Valter Schulz, Emery, Fr 
400 Glenn Slocum, Vermillion, Fr 
4 0 1  Richard Parker, Brookings, PT  
4 0 �  Calv in  Muser, Erwin, Fr 
4 0 11 Boyd Meyer, Armour 
404 Vernon Merriman, W-0onsocl{et, Fr 
4 0 5  Darold Mccrossen, Ashton, Fr 
406 Arthur Matson, Hetland, Fr 
4 0 7  Lee McGregor, Salem, Fr 
408 Jeny Sully, Wag·ner, Fr 
4 09 Bill Sutton, Bonesteel, l?r 
4 1 0  M. Russel Wilson, Chance, Fr 
411 Ernie Wingen, Salem, Fr 
4 1 2  Burton Wist, Webster, Fr 
4 1 3  Robert Woldt, Nunda, Fr 
414 Joseph Berge, Volga, Fr 
4 1 5  Mason Beers, Miller, Fr 
416 Robert Coll ins, Aurora, Fr 
4 17 Valdo Davis, Estelline, Fr 
4 1 8  Verland Rollag, Valley Springs, Fr 
4 1 9  Ole Rollag, Beaver Creek, Fr 
4. 2 0  Kenneth Bentley, Midland, li'r 
4 21 Darrell Robbirns, White 
422 R. Wayne Hamilton, Bonilla 
4 2 :� H. Hauff, Winner 

School of Agriculture Students 
4 2 4  Calvin Tellinghuisen, v\'hite 
4 2 5  Howard Ivlyers, Elkton 
426 Floyd Hague, Highmore 
4 27 Frans Vander Does, Gary 
4,2s Robert Foster1 Highmore 
429 Simon Kusser, Highm-0re 
4 30 David Workman, Brookings 
431 Andrew Dice, Presho 
4 32 Harold Christoffersen, Lalce Preston 
4 33 Harold Johnston, Watertown 
4 34 Vernon IGott, Hazel 
4 :l5 Virg·il Moser, Milbank 
43G Kermit Dokken, Canby, Minn. 
4 3 7  Roy Swartz, De Smet 
438 Orrin K.orth, Watertown 
4 39  George McFarland, r.rilforcl 
440 Russell Jensen, Brooking-a 
4 4 1  Arthur Mischke, Vienna 
442 Jean Bly, Garretson 
443 Bernard Nelson, Vermillion 
444 Kenneth Rye, Irene 
4 4 -0 Evald Gaard, Lake Preston 
i 4 6  Duane Lundquist, Beresford 

BASKERVILLE & DAHL COMPANY 
Watertown, S. Dak. 

Threshermen's Headquarters 

ROSENTHAL 
SHRED DERS 

OL IVER 

FARM 

MACHINERY N everslip Pulleys 

IN CONTINUOUS BUSINESS FOR 

BUICK 

SALES AND 

SERVICE 

57 YEARS 



ALLIS-CHALMERS MANUFACTURING COMPANY 
Dept.43, Tractor Division, Milwaukee, Wis. 
Gentlemen: Please send free catalogs checked t0 help 
me plan for the future. 

I farm ___ acres in _______ County. 

0 I -Plow B Tractor □ All-Crop Harvester 
□ 2-Row C Ttaccor □ Crawler Traccor 
0 2-Plow WC Traccor O Implements 

Name _____ _____ R. F. D. __ _ 
( P L E A S E  P R I NT) 

Town ____ _ _ __ __ State____ I 
··················-·-····-------�---■■■■■■■■■■■■---■•• 

ADJ USTAB L E - ROW TRACTOR 
Don't miss seeing this new tractor with two­
row and four- row " cool - bar" implements 
available with either hand or hydraulic control. 
Quick-dodge "castered" front wheels for ac­
curate cultivation. 

YOUR ALLIS-CHALMERS DEALER volunteers his facilities as a clearing 
house to help solve the problems of farm equipment shortage. If you have 
a machine you wish to sell or rent . . . or if you would like to buy or rent 
a machine or get custom work done, see your A-C dealer. It's his job to help 
keep farm machines rolling in your community. 

47 



48 

EUGENE BECKMAN 

• 

John Deere 

Sales and Services 

• 

See Us About 

Implements and Repairs 

• 

Phone 796 

224 Main Ave. Brookings 

The Car That Has 
Everything 

CHEVROLET 
The Style Leader for 1942 

KJELLSEN 
CHEVROLET CO. 

Brookings, S. D. 

Schoenwether 

Electric 
Kelvinator 

Ranges and Refrigerators 

ABC Washer 

Bendix Washer 

Small Appliances 

L E M M E R'S 
Standard Service 

Across From the 

Dudley Hotel 

Slim' s Service 
and AUTO PARTS 

New and Used Parts, New 
and Used Glass Installed at 
the right price and in the 
right way. 

303 Third St. Tel. 672 

Electric and Gas 

Welding 

B ishman Weld ing Co . 

STURDEVANT 

Auto Electric 

AUTOMOTIVE 

ELECTRICIANS 

520 Main Ave. Phone 484 



AG CLUB A C TIVITIES 
Dairy Cattle Senior Livestock 

Judging Team Judging Team 
Ag Club Officers 

Junior Livestock 
Judging Team 

Initiation Ag Club 
in Session 

Dairy Products 
Judging Team 

Lunch 

49 



50 

FEED the ARMOUR WAY! 

Ask any feeder why he feeds 
The Armour Way. He'll tell you 
Armour's Supplementary Feeds 
bring cattle and hogs to market 
weight in a hurry . . put them 
in sound, firm flesh quickly . 
with the finish that helps bring 
top market prices. It is eco­
nomical, too! 

Start feeding the Armour Way! 
Ask your dealer for Armour's 
Supplementary Feeds the next 
time you buy . . 

! Arntour's GO Digester Ta.nkn.ge 
i Here's a feed w i th a rep utation fol' re­
i suits and pro[ i ts !  It's full of the 
i more digestible n1eat protein so neces­
+ sary to better hog-raising. 
• 
i Arrnour',s 50 1'Ieu.t IUHl Bone Scra1,s 
i It's a winner on performance and a 
i winner of year ' round sales. Ancl i t ' s  un­
+ believably clean-less than 3 %  fibre. 

i Ar1nour's Specia,I Steamed Bone l\lcal 
+ Thoroughly sterilized . .  guaranteed to 
! contain at least 6 5 %  bone phosphate of 
! lime. Here's a supplement that pays ils 
! way and then som e !  • •··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•··•· 

ARMOUR'S SUPPLEMENTARY FEEDS 

ARMOUR AND COMPANY 
Huron, South Dakota 

West Fargo, North Dakota 

C.  M .  YOUMANS LUMBER 
COMPANY 

Paints, Building Material 
Fencing, Coal 

Brookings 

Bowl 
for 

HEAL TH AND 

RE CREATION 

at the 

'.Brooking's Lanes 

South Dakota 

Sandy's and E lmer's 

B i l l iard Parlor 

42 1 Main 



LITTLE INTERNATIONAL STAFI<' 
Front Row. left to right-Assistant manager Carl Ham ; Catalog manager Howard 

Hauff, assistants Dale Wells, Robert Johnson, Robert Schuelke ; Awards chairman Don 
Morse, assistant Harlan Olso n ;  Publicity chairman Ralph Wennblom, assistant Don 
Kratochvil ; Program chairn1an Eugene Svarstad, Teasurer Robert Curry, 

Second Row, left to right-Manager Verlon Welch, Livestock superintendent Fred 
Morris ; Dairy cattle Don Hansen ; Sheep, Paul McLellan ; Swine, Parker Hinckley ; Horse, 
Ray Buttrum ; Beef, Cliff Iverson ; Poultry, Myron Kromminga ; Horticulture, Frank 
Bmly ; Agronomy, Charles Okken ; Dairy products, Kurt Huber ; Light horse, Clark 
McCone. 

Thlrd Row, left to right-Meats, Frank Lingo, Merlin Hodgso n ;  Booths, Merle Esmay, 
Louis Lubinius ; Arrangement,s, Freddie Larsen, Vernal Glynn, Charles Fischer ; Decorations, 
Roy Kelley, Lester Clarke ; Equipment, Charles Gardner, Pierce eLavitt ; Advisor, Dr. L. 
Puhr. 

Back Row, left to right-Recognition banquet, John Bibb y ;  Tickets, Earle J{losterman ; 
Maintenance, Llo·yd Robbins, Wilbert Cop e ;  Assistants to l ivestock divisionis : Orrin Korth, 
livestock superintendan t ;  Sheep, Jean Bly ; Dairy, Vern Klat t ;  Beef, Kieth Smith ; Swine, 
Glen Page ; Agronomy, Kenneth Rye ; Horses, Walter Dittman. 

R U  D E ' S  

-Furniture 

-Mortuary 

Brookings, S. D. 

SEIFERT'S 

'BEN FRANKLIN 
STORE 

The 

THRIFTY DIME STORE 

We Are Paying Highest Prices 
for 

HIDES FURS WOOL 
We Are Now Buying Tin 

MET AL, SCRAP IRON 

Gednalske Hide & Fur 
co. 

Brookings, S. D.  Phone 805 

The 

Wardrobe Cleaners 
"Quality Service" 

RUG CLEANING 
TAILORING 

FUR STORAGE 

Phone 472 

51 



52 

WELCOME . . . .  
Little International Visitors: 

For a Good Meal and 

Prompt Service 

Brookings Cafe 
Fountain Service Lunches 

Cottage Store 
Student Service 

Station 

CIGARETTES . . .  CANDY 

All Your Luncheon Needs 

HI-WAY CAFE 

Meals and Lunches 
Cigarettes and Candy 

• 

921 Sixth St. Phone 354L 

Brookings, South Dakota 

For Tasty Mea ls 

E A T  
at 

The Kampus Kafe 

GOOD FOOD 

at Minimum Cost 

College Cafeteria 
Operated on the Campus to 
Serve State College Folks 

Beneath the Girls' Dorm 

F elberg' s Cafe 

Across From 
Montgomery Ward 

HOME COOKED MEAL S 

Good Coffee 

TRY OUR . .  

B� ollruae 
s� 

The JUNGLE 
Student Owned and Operated 

Midway Grocery 
and Market ' : 

Everything in Groceries 

Notions, Meats, Candies 

Sixth and Medary 



NICK'S 

HAMBURGER SHOP 
Main Ave. at Fifth St. 

Try A merica's Best 

Sc 
Phone 673 H. F. Niklason 

MAKE 

After the Show . .  
stop in for a Refreshing 
Dinner or a Wholesome 
Snack at the 

Rainbow Cafe 
LeGeros Bros. 

Hotel Dudley 
Your Headquarters 

While in 

Brookings 
COFFEE SHOP 

The 

B roo kin g s  

Cr e a m e r y 
I. J. BIBBY, Proprietor 

Sioux Valley Butter 

Pasteurized Milk 

Pasteurized Cream 

FENN'S I CE CRE AM 

Phone 12 · 422 Fourth St. 

CATERING SERVICE 

MOXON DAIRY 

"Highest Quality" 

Pasteurized Dairy Products 

COTT A GE C HEESE 

MILK 

CRE AM 

BUTTER 

C HO COL ATE MILK 

•••••••••••••••••••! 

Phone 17F07 

53 



FEED EARLY DAWN FEEDS 

E A R L Y  D A W N  

Chick Starter Mash 
Chick Growing Mash 

Chick Scratch 
Chick Growing Scratch 

Turkey Starter Mash 
Turkey Growing Mash 

Turkey Laying Mash 
Turkey Finisher 

Breeder Laying Mash 
Egg Laying Mash 

Concentrates 
Hen Scratch 

F·ox Ration Mash 

Look for the 
E ARLY D AWN SIGN 

at Your Dealer 

E ARLY D AWN 
HOG CON CENTR ATE 

Analysis 
Crude Protein . . .. ........... 32% 
Crude Fat . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.5% 
Crude Fibre . . . .. . 4.5% 

Ingredients 
Tankage, Fish Meal, Linseed 
Oil Meal, Soy Bean Oil Meal, 
Salt, Calcium Carbonate, Bi­
carbonate of Soda, Powder­
ed Tobacco, Glauber Salts, 
Iron Oxide, Phosphate, Mo­
lasses, Epsom Salts, Bone 
Meal, Charcoal, Anise Oil, 
Bone Black, Petrolatum, 
Iron Sulphate, Sulphur, Cop­
per Sulphate, Manganese 
Sulphate, Potassium Iodide, 
Yeast, Cod Liver Oil. 

Manufactured by 

54 

WATERTOWN MILLING CO. 
WATERTOWN, S. DAK. 

The 

SIOUX EMPIRE 

FAIR 

• 

Ii Has a B igger Job 

in 1942 

• 

Sioux Falls, Aug. 24-30 

F O R S A L E  

• 

Registered Hereford 
Bulls 

From the 1941 Crop 
Sired by 

Diamond Domino 1 1 7th 
Grandson of 

REAL PRINCE DOMINO 

• 

Mischief Aster, Real Prince 
Domino, W.H.R., Woodford 
and Battle Mischief Blood 
Lines. 

• 

R. R. B AWDEN & SONS 
Ree Heights, S. D. 



INDEX OF ADVERTISERS 
Out of Town Advertisers 

Allen, A. C. .. 27 
Allis Chalmers Mfg. Co. . .. . . . . 47 
American Hampshire Sheep Ass'n . 26 
Armour & Co. . . . .. . . ..... 50 
Baskerville & Dahl Co. . . . . .  ..46 
Bawden, R. R. & Sons . . . . . 54 
Black Hills Hereford Ranch .. 30 
Bober, Sam ... . . . . . 44 
Bones Stock Farms Inside back 
City View Evergreen Stock Farm .. . . 39 
Clark, George G. . .... 33 
Cotton, R. L. . ... .................... ........................ 13 
Elmdale Farms .. .. ..... .. ........ . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Farmers Union Livestock Comm ...... 39 
Gauger Bros. . ........................................................ 39 
Gould Farms ................. ..................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Hill, Albert .. . . . ................................ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Hill, Theo. & Arley . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Hofer, Walter J . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . ............. .. . .41 
Holstein-Friesian Ass'n of 

America .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . ... ... ......... 13 
Jacques Hi-Bred Corn Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23 
Koller, Fred .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22 
Kopel, Joseph J. . . . .  . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Korth, Orrin .. ... . . . . ... .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Lake Trail Stock Farms .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13 
Lincoln Ranch .............................. . . . . . . . . . . . . ............ 23 
Marlow Co., J. C . . . . . . . ... ... . . . .. . ... ..... ....... 10 
McClanahan, Wesley .................................... 23 
McLoughlin, J. F . . . ... .. . . . ... ... . .. ... . . . . . . . . . 31 
Meyer, Egbert .................................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Mielke, Adolph ... . . ... ... ..... ..... . ... .... . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Mischke, Albert & Son ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Morse Bros. . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Murphy, P. C. . . ...... . . . . . .......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . 24 
Oviatt, Thad 3 
Pioneer Hi-Bred Corn Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... 44 
Ratliff, J. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Rasmussen, Dr. Hilmar .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 37 
Rogers, H. M. & Son ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............. .. 14 
S. D. Brown Swiss Breeders 

Assn. . ........ . . . . . . . .............. ... . ........ ......... ......... .... .... .... 12 
S. D. Farm Bureau Federation ......... 15 
S. D. Purebred Sheep Breeders 

Ass'n . ..... ....... .. . . . .... ..... .... ... . . . .. . . .. . . . ....... . .. ... . .. 26 
Sioux City Stock Yards . 1 
Sioux Empire Fafr ..................... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 
Sioux Falls Milling Co. . ................ . . . . . . . . . . . . .40 
Sioux Falls Stockyards Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Sundal, Allee .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . ......... 14 
Sunshine State Hatcheries Back cover 
Swope, Frank ............................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Test, A. F. 3 
Thomas, S. C. & Son .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 20 
Thorp Hereford Farms ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 
Tri-State Milling Co. . ................... . 43 
Warren, Willard H . .... .. . . . . . ................... . . . . . . . . . 24 
Watertown Milling Co . .................. ..... . . . . . .  54 
Wein, H. C. ...... . ..... . . . .  . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Welch, Jay L . ......... ............... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Will, Oscar H. & Co . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 44 
Witt, Henry M. and Sons .... . . .. . . . . . . . .. . 33 

Brookings Merchants 

Bang's Bakery 5 

Bartling's Furniture ... .......... 14 
Bates Hotel .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Beatrice Creamery .. .. . . . . ............................. 14 
Beattie-Steinborn ............ 56 
Bea tty Jewelry . .. 6 
Beckman, Eugene .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . . . .. ..... 48 
Ben Franklin .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 51 
Bishman .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... ................. 48 
Brookings Cafe . ............. . . . . .. . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . .... . . . ... 52 
Brookings Clinic 6 
Brookings Creamery .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... 53 
Brookings Lanes .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . ........................... 50 
Brookings Savings and Loan 

Association 4 
Brownie's 6 
Chevrolet . ... ..... . ... . . ... . ......... . .. . ... .......... ........ . . . ..... 48 
Cla-rin Studio 4 
Cole's ... .... . . . .. ............ . .............. 6 
College Cafeteria .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... 52 
Community Oil Co. 5 
Cottage Store . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................................ 52 
Farmers' Co-op . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ ... . ........ ........ 1 6  
Felberg's Cafe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 
Flittie, G. J. Ins. 5 
Frie Motor Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . ................. 45 
Gamble Store .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... .......... ..... 11 
Gednalske ........ 51 
Geyerman's i 
Grossman Sales Co . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . ... . . ....... . . 35 
Hauff's 7 
Hi-Way Cafe .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....................... .... 52 
Hotel Dudley .... . .... . .... . ... . ... . . . .... ..................... 53 
IXL Food Market ......... . ........................ . ....... 35 
Jackrabbit Service Station ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Jackson Jewelry 4 
Johnson Motor Co. 9 
Jungle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... ............ .. . 52 
Kampus Cafe . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 
Kendall's Drug Store 7 
Lemmer's Standard Service .. . . . . .......... ..48 
Matson Drug 5 
Midway Grocery .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........................... 52 
Montgomery Ward ............ . . ........... .... .... . . . ..... 39 
Morrison, Mrs. A. M . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... ..41 
Morrison Candy Co . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .................. 56 
Moxon Dairy ............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . ........ ......... 53 
Neill, F. C . ... .............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............... . .... . . . . 36 
Nick's ..... . . . . . ........... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . ....... . ........ . ...... 53 
Northwest Nat'l. Life Ins. Co . . . . . ...... 28 
Northwest Security Nat'l. Bank ..... 36 
Paterson, William .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........................... 36 
Penney, J. C. Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ...... ............ 29 
Quail's Clothing 5 
Rainbow Cafe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 53 
Rude's ..... . . . ................ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . ......... 51 
S & � The 6 
Sandy's and Elmer's . . . . . . . . . . . ............. ...... ... . 50 
Schoenwether Electric . . . .. . . . . .......... . . . . . . . . . . . . .48 
Service Grocery and Market 6 
Sexauer, Geo. P. & Son, Inside Front 
Slim's Service ........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........................... . . . ... 48 
State and College Theatres 8 
Sturdevant Auto Electric .. . . . . . . ...... ............ 48 
Waltz Hardware Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............... ... 36 
Wardrobe Cleaners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...................... . . . . .  51 
Youman's Lumber, C. A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 

55 



J 

THE LITTLE INTERNATIONAL OFFICERS 

Special rn ention should be made of se\·eral members of t h e  staff who have been largely 
respo.nsible for the arranging, p lanning, and quality of  ou1· 211st an n iversary. 

A very sincere thanl,1s lo them for all the suggestions, cooperation, and work which 
these men have gi,·en this year. Left to right, top row : Howard Hauff, catalog;  Carl Harn, 
assistant n1anage r ;  Don Morse. a ,Yards. Second row, left to right :  Fred Morris, livestocl<: 
superintende n t ;  Ralph \Vennblom, publicity ; Hobert Curry, treasurer. 

VERLON WELCH, Manager. 

"THA NK YOU" 
The management of the 1942 Little International wishes to extend its 

sincere thanks to, all who have cooperated with us in making the 21st show 
such a success. 

"Thank you" to all of the advertisers who have made possible the 
quality of this catalog, 

To Howard Hauff, catalog editor, and his assistants, Bob Johnson, Dale 
Wells and Bob Schuelke, our deepest gratitude and warmest congratulations 
for their workmanship in putting out this new issue. Not forgetting the 
entire Little International staff, who have so faithfully spent long hours of 
work on their duties, and to Ray Buttrum, Farmers Co-op, Vernon Schoulte, 
Moyne Kirby, Jack Breckenridge, Earl Bales, Milo Potis and the faculty, 
we especially send our gratitude. 

Presenting this anniversary show for your approval is a great pleasure. 
We hope you enjoy; it, as our best is in it. A very sincere thanks to every­
one again. 

56 

W E D G W O O D  
Coffee 

Always Fresh 
Insist on Wedgwood 
From Your Grocer 

BE ATTIE -STEINBORN 

Our Compliments 
to 

Ag Club & State College 

MORRISON 
Wholesale Candy & Tobacco Co. 

Brookings, S. D. Tel. 508 

KEEP 'EM FL YING! 



Established 1879 

Parker, So. Dak. 

The bloodlines represented in our herd: BEAU ASTER . .  PRINCE DOMINO 
PUBLICAN DOMINO . .  REAL PRINCE DOMINO . .  and HAZLETT bloodlines, are 
recognized throughout the world as being the greatest bloodlines in Hereford history. 

The great interest shown in our cattle, the strong demand there is for them, and 
the repeat orders we have from customers whom we have sold for many years, can, 
in our opinion, be credited wholly to the type and quality of cattle we are breeding. 
When you study the pedigrees of our entire breeding herd, and analyze the back­
ground of these bloodlines, and what they have done for the breed, you will be con­
vinced that ,our herd is made up and backed by the most, famous blood in the Her·e­
ford breed. Proof of this is what has happened since January 1, 1941 ,  at public 
auction sales, when a . . . .  

PUBLICAN DOMINO bred bull sold for $11,100.00 
HAZLETT bred bull sold for 10,000.00 
REAL PRINCE DOMINO BULL sold for 10,000.00 

These are all br·others and half-brothers to the herd bulls we have been, using:: 
In addition to this, we have more BEAU ASTER blood in ·our he,rd than can be found 
in any other herd in America today, as we are using a grandson of old BEAU ASTER. 
We invite you to visit our farms and inspect our entire herd. Our prices are what 
the buying public is willing to pay. 

May 29, 1942, has been set as the date for our next Annual Auction Sale, at 'which 
time we will offer 100 head of the most outstanding Registered Hereford cattle we 
have ever offered for sale . . choice bulls, and both open and bred females of the 
type and quality that will add improvement to any herd! 

Our Next 

Annual 

Write for 
Catalog today 



_ . ll S.  

APPROVED 
IL i  L a  

a1·e Better! 
1 .  Hatched from BIG eggs. 
2. U. S. Approved. 
3. Bloodtested twice for BWD before taking eggs. 
4. TB Tested. 
5. No Custom Hatching Allowed. 
6. High Livability. 
7. Three Licensed Veterinarians. 
8. Embryo Fed Chicks. 
9. Better Breeding. 

1 O. CuUed by Licensed Cullers. 
1 1 . NORTHERN BRED. 
1 2. Eggs true to color. 
1 3. State and Federal. Supervision. 
14. A Reli-ab�e Hatchery. 
15. MONEY BACK GUARANTEE. 
1 6. Fumigated Incubators. 
1 7. Over 8 lbs. per hundred when hatched. 
18. Winners-Iowa State Baby Chick Show. 
19. Winners-S. D. State Fairs. 
�O. Winners-S. D. Egg Laying Contest. 
2 1 .  Over 1000  U .  S .  ROP and ROP Sired Cockerels put into 

Madis·on flocks. 
22. Genuine Hawkinized Chicks. 
23. U. S. PULLORUM CONTROLLED. 

Sunshine State Hatcheries 
ORDER FROM MAIN OFFICE 

Madison, S. D. 

Poultry Center of South Dakota 


	UA005_14_1942-P001
	UA005_14_1942-P002
	UA005_14_1942-P003
	UA005_14_1942-P004
	UA005_14_1942-P005
	UA005_14_1942-P006
	UA005_14_1942-P007
	UA005_14_1942-P008
	UA005_14_1942-P009
	UA005_14_1942-P010
	UA005_14_1942-P011
	UA005_14_1942-P012
	UA005_14_1942-P013
	UA005_14_1942-P014
	UA005_14_1942-P015
	UA005_14_1942-P016
	UA005_14_1942-P017
	UA005_14_1942-P018
	UA005_14_1942-P019
	UA005_14_1942-P020
	UA005_14_1942-P021
	UA005_14_1942-P022
	UA005_14_1942-P023
	UA005_14_1942-P024
	UA005_14_1942-P025
	UA005_14_1942-P026
	UA005_14_1942-P027
	UA005_14_1942-P028
	UA005_14_1942-P029
	UA005_14_1942-P030
	UA005_14_1942-P031
	UA005_14_1942-P032
	UA005_14_1942-P033
	UA005_14_1942-P034
	UA005_14_1942-P035
	UA005_14_1942-P036
	UA005_14_1942-P037
	UA005_14_1942-P038
	UA005_14_1942-P039
	UA005_14_1942-P040
	UA005_14_1942-P041
	UA005_14_1942-P042
	UA005_14_1942-P043
	UA005_14_1942-P044
	UA005_14_1942-P045
	UA005_14_1942-P046
	UA005_14_1942-P047
	UA005_14_1942-P048
	UA005_14_1942-P049
	UA005_14_1942-P050
	UA005_14_1942-P051
	UA005_14_1942-P052
	UA005_14_1942-P053
	UA005_14_1942-P054
	UA005_14_1942-P055
	UA005_14_1942-P056
	UA005_14_1942-P057
	UA005_14_1942-P058
	UA005_14_1942-P059
	UA005_14_1942-P060



